
422,917 VOTES422,917 VOTES 442 WINNERS442 WINNERS

#BESTOFBALDWIN#BESTOFBALDWINGULF COAST MEDIAGULF COAST MEDIA



2    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Thank You
FOR VOTING US BEST OF BALDWIN
BEST BEACH RESORT & BEST CHEF



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    3

STAFFSTAFF
PUBLISHERPUBLISHER

Vince JohnsonVince Johnson

EXECUTIVE EDITOREXECUTIVE EDITOR
Kayla GreenKayla Green

MANAGING EDITORMANAGING EDITOR
Allison MarlowAllison Marlow

PHOTOGRAPHYPHOTOGRAPHY
Micah GreenMicah Green

  
AD DESIGNAD DESIGN

Jordan DyessJordan Dyess
McKinzie DanielsMcKinzie Daniels

Janel StrieterJanel Strieter
  

MAGAZINE DESIGNMAGAZINE DESIGN
McKinzie DanielsMcKinzie Daniels

AD SALESAD SALES
Frank KusturaFrank Kustura

Bethany  Summerlin-Bethany  Summerlin-
McCourtMcCourt

COORDINATORCOORDINATOR
Bethany EdwardsBethany Edwards

CIRCULATIONCIRCULATION
Amber KimblerAmber Kimbler

901 N. McKenzie St.901 N. McKenzie St.
Foley, AL 36535Foley, AL 36535
(251) 943-2151(251) 943-2151

www.gulfcoastmedia.comwww.gulfcoastmedia.com

Welcome to the celebration.Welcome to the celebration.
Best of Baldwin awards the best in one of the nation’s most appealing counties. And Best of Baldwin awards the best in one of the nation’s most appealing counties. And 

there was nothing typical about Best of Baldwin 2023.there was nothing typical about Best of Baldwin 2023.
More than 400,000 votes cast on More than 400,000 votes cast on GulfCoastMedia.comGulfCoastMedia.com made this year’s contest the  made this year’s contest the 

largest in the history of the county, an exponential growth over last year emblematic of largest in the history of the county, an exponential growth over last year emblematic of 
the area as a whole.the area as a whole.

Locals, semi-regular residents and some excited tourists cast their votes to determine Locals, semi-regular residents and some excited tourists cast their votes to determine 
finalists. Ultimately, more than 400 winners were finalists. Ultimately, more than 400 winners were 
decided on, and they’re listed inside this magazine.decided on, and they’re listed inside this magazine.

To the winners, thank you for your commitment to To the winners, thank you for your commitment to 
Baldwin County. Thank you for working through the Baldwin County. Thank you for working through the 
hard days, making the tough decisions and taking hard days, making the tough decisions and taking 
risks. Your efforts are commended.risks. Your efforts are commended.

To the voters, use this list in your everyday lives. To the voters, use this list in your everyday lives. 
Find a hairstylist, a mechanic or place to enjoy Find a hairstylist, a mechanic or place to enjoy 
the day. From Alabama’s pristine Gulf Coast to the day. From Alabama’s pristine Gulf Coast to 
the Eastern Shore and beautiful landscape of this the Eastern Shore and beautiful landscape of this 
massive county we call home, the celebration of massive county we call home, the celebration of 
local people, places and businesses abound.local people, places and businesses abound.

At Gulf Coast Media, we’re committed to bringing At Gulf Coast Media, we’re committed to bringing 
Baldwin County the nation’s best in local media as Baldwin County the nation’s best in local media as 
well. With our deep roots in providing information well. With our deep roots in providing information 
through the county’s newspapers and most popular through the county’s newspapers and most popular 
magazines, the Gulf Coast Media of 2023 is built to magazines, the Gulf Coast Media of 2023 is built to 
grow and last.grow and last.

We’re building on our ways to reach locals and We’re building on our ways to reach locals and 
tourists alike. Through video, podcasts, contests, tourists alike. Through video, podcasts, contests, 
social media, email newsletters and more, we’re social media, email newsletters and more, we’re 
giving information and adding points of connection giving information and adding points of connection 

to improve the lives of our neighbors and our region.to improve the lives of our neighbors and our region.
We believe local media at its best connects and builds a community. That’s what Best of We believe local media at its best connects and builds a community. That’s what Best of 

Baldwin is all about, and that’s what The Gulf Coast Media of 2023 is all about as well.Baldwin is all about, and that’s what The Gulf Coast Media of 2023 is all about as well.
I would like to invite you to join us on our journey of growth. Subscribe to one of our I would like to invite you to join us on our journey of growth. Subscribe to one of our 

local newspapers and get complete digital access to local news atlocal newspapers and get complete digital access to local news at gulfcoastmedia.com/ gulfcoastmedia.com/
subscribesubscribe. Sign up for our free email newsletter at . Sign up for our free email newsletter at gulfcoastmedia.com/newsletter.gulfcoastmedia.com/newsletter. Follow  Follow 
Gulf Coast Media on Facebook, Instagram and Twitter. Partner with our organization and Gulf Coast Media on Facebook, Instagram and Twitter. Partner with our organization and 
reach all areas of Baldwin County and beyond through print and digital products.reach all areas of Baldwin County and beyond through print and digital products.

This magazine features many of the reasons Baldwin County is the immensely popular This magazine features many of the reasons Baldwin County is the immensely popular 
county it is, and it features the reasons why its future remains so bright. All according to county it is, and it features the reasons why its future remains so bright. All according to 
you. I’m humbled and elated to be able to join you on the journey, Baldwin County.you. I’m humbled and elated to be able to join you on the journey, Baldwin County.

Best of luck in 2023.Best of luck in 2023.
Vince JohnsonVince Johnson

     Publisher, Gulf Coast Media     Publisher, Gulf Coast Media

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



4    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

A paradise that offers 
adventures for all tastes

Paradise is r ight here on Alabama’s Gulf 
Coast at Perdido Beach Resor t .  Located 
on the sugar-white sands and turquoise 
waters of the Gulf Coast ,  Perdido Beach 
Resor t is the largest pr ivately owned and 
operated Orange Beach hotel.  As a full-
ser vice beach resor t ,  we have ever y thing 
a visitor needs r ight on the proper t y. 
From recreation to dining, relaxing 
to celebrating, your total vacation 
experience is covered. Even better,  there 
are no hidden fees.

With the only f ine dining establishment 
on the island that offers a beach view 
and numerous casual restaurants,  there 
is something here for ever yone. Wake 
up and enjoy your morning on a pr ivate 
balcony over looking majestic views 
of the Gulf of Mexico. An indoor and 

outdoor pool and f itness center will  help 
you stay active. If  you need to host an 
event ,  our 45,000 square feet of meeting 
space and our convention center,  the 
largest on Alabama’s Gulf Coast ,  can 
accommodate any event.

Beachside, we have t wo volleyball 
cour ts,  children’s beach activit ies, 
splash movie nights,  l ive music and 
daily vacation adventures. Come stay 
with us for the best travel experience 
you have ever had. Find us online at 
perdidobeachresort.com.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    5

fi rstchoicesecurityllc.com • (251) 406-8879

Thank you for voting us the 
Best Home Security Company!



6    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

At First Choice Security, we do everything needed to ensure 
the quality of protection you and your family receive is of the 
highest caliber. And because we integrate all our services, 
we're able to deduce the most accurate picture of what's 
happening during a time of urgency.

While we hope you and your family never need to use any 
of our emergency services, if you do, we assure you that you'll 
have peace of mind you made the right choice. With more than 
30 years in the security business, we know what it takes to 
protect you and yours.

We are dedicated to our clients, and they benefit from our 
strong mission and clear vision. If you're looking to secure your 
home or business, call us today for a comprehensive solution 
package based on your budget and requirements.

We offer full engineering and design services to create 
a custom security package for your home or business. Our 
highly experienced security experts are here to help you 
design and build the solution you need to protect your home 
and business.

We customize our security services according to your 
specific needs. No security detail is too large or too small. We 
can provide much-needed relief to businesses and individuals, 
ensuring them the highest quality of protective services 
available.

We understand the current standards for security 
solutions, and we refuse to remain complacent with the 
“industry average.” We believe a real solution is more than an 
attractive price and shiny technology — it’s about long-term 

relationships and unparalleled service.
Nothing matters more than keeping you, your family and 

your livelihood protected. That's a large responsibility.
First Choice Security provides services to businesses and 

residential neighborhoods in the Gulf Coast area. We provide 
security alarm systems, access control, telephone entry, 
video surveillance and other electronic security systems for 
residential, commercial and property management customers.

No one ever expects bad things to happen to them – it 
always happens to the other guy. Except when it doesn't.

3 generations, 100 years of 
experience means top-quality 
service at Bluewater Exteriors

Bluewater Exteriors is a home exteriors business 
based in Foley that was founded by Jimmy Fazekas, 
a third-generation home improvement professional. 
Jimmy learned the trade at the young age of 
13, installing gutters in Nor th Alabama with his 
grandfather and father, and he went on to own his own 
home improvement business there before star ting 
Bluewater Exteriors.

At Bluewater Exteriors, we are proud to have a team 
of 12 dedicated and skilled employees, including our 
leadership team that has over 100 years of combined 
experience. This allows us to offer premium ser vices 
for seamless gutters, screen enclosures, replacement 
windows and doors and other exterior home 
improvement projects. We believe that doing the job 
r ight the first time costs less than having to do it over.

It 's this commitment to qualit y and our positive 
work culture that has earned us the distinction of 
being voted the "best gutter ser vice," "best screen 
ser vice" and "best boss" in Baldwin Count y for Best 
of Baldwin 2023. We are honored to receive these 
awards and will continue to work hard to live up to our 
reputation as the best choice for home exteriors in 
the Baldwin Count y area.

When the worst happens, trust the best in security

Services offered:

•	 Alarm systems 
•	 Active shooter-rapid response solutions  
•	 Smart home integration
•	 Security alarms 24/7 monitoring
•	 Video surveillance (security cameras) 
•	 Business video monitoring 
•	 Remote site security
•	 Access control
•	 Panic buttons
•	 Audio/video
•	 And more!

First Choice Security, your hometown security solution

Get your electrical services 
from a Master Electrician

Hellmich Electric has been ser ving Foley and the 
surrounding area for over a decade. Gar y and Beth 
Hellmich opened the doors of their one-man electric 
business in 1986. After only a year, he was able to add 
another employee. Today, the company employs 38 
individuals and has both residential and commercial 
clients over all of Baldwin Count y. Typical work 
includes new construction, remodels, pier wiring, 
ser vice calls and so much more. The company offers 
general liabilit y and workman’s comp insurance and 
is fully bonded. Gar y Hellmich has been a licensed 
Master Electrician in the State of Alabama since 1995. 
Likewise, Hellmich Electric is a member of the South 
Baldwin Chamber of Commerce, Baldwin Count y 
Home Builders Association and the Better Business 
Bureau. Our website is www.hellmichelectricinc.com. 
Thanks for voting us Best of Baldwin for four years in 
a row! Call us for a free estimate.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    7

Thank you for voting for us!

HELLMICHHELLMICH
ELECTRIC, INC.ELECTRIC, INC.
Since 1986Since 1986

Gary & Beth Hellmich, OwnersGary & Beth Hellmich, Owners
903 West Laurel Ave., Foley, Al 36535903 West Laurel Ave., Foley, Al 36535

251-943-2350251-943-2350
gary@hellmichelectric.comgary@hellmichelectric.com

Commercial &Commercial &
ResidentialResidential
All Work GuaranteedAll Work Guaranteed
Free EstimatesFree Estimates

State LicenseState License
#1001#1001



8    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Alan Ryals voted top investment 
advisor for 2nd year in a row

At RFG, we know everyone is unique, so we think your financial 
plan and investment strategy should be, too. We provide financial 
guidance, objective advice and investment management designed to 
guide you to pursue your financial goals. Open communication and full 
transparency are a part of our culture. Let us help you with financial life 
planning, portfolio management, retirement plan services, genera-
tional wealth and family education, business consulting and more. 

Our team prides itself on building trusting relationships with our cli-
ents. That starts with listening. Everyone has their story, and we believe 
that your financial life plan should reflect that uniqueness. We take a 
personalized approach to working with you. Connectedness hinges 
on communication. Whether that is in person, on the phone or virtual, 
we enjoy spending time working with you in whatever way fits your life 

best. RFG Advisory is honored to be named a Top 100 RIA in the Nation 
by Forbes | Shook Research.* Thank you for voting Alan Ryals for Best 
of Baldwin for the second year in a row.**

Meet Our Team
Alan Ryals has been serving clients as a wealth manager for nearly 

three decades and co-founded RFG Advisory in 2003. Jessica Bradley, 
who serves as operations manager and administrative assistant, 
joined Alan in 2004 and provides top-notch client support. Crossan 
Ryals, Alan’s daughter, joined the team in May of last year as a wealth 
manager. Our team is a family. Let us help yours work toward financial 
freedom. Find us online at www.rfgadvisorywealth.com/alanryals, or 
contact Alan at (205) 253-1910 or by email at aryals@rfgadvisory.com.

Thanks for Voting us Best of Baldwin!

13320 Co Rd 83, Elberta, AL 36530 • (251) 986-8104

Elberta Farmers Co-Op

Come Visit Us Today!

Thank you Baldwin County for 
voting us Best Party Supplies

2 years in a row!!

22550 Highway 59 South Robertsdale, AL 36567 | (251) 752-6614 | facebook.com/bunnysballoons

*For more information on RFG's awards, please visit https://rfgadvisory.com/awards
**For more information on Best of Baldwin, please visit https://gulfcoastmedia.com/bestof2023/#//

All investing involves risk including loss of principal.
Securities offered by Registered Representatives of Private Client Services. Member FINRA / SIPC. Advisory services offered by Investment Advisory Representatives of RFG Advisory, 

a registered investment advisor. Private Client Services, Brian Alan Ryals and RFG Advisory are unaffiliated entities. Advisory services are only offered to clients or prospective clients 
where RFG Advisory and its representatives are properly licensed or exempt from licensure. No advisory services may be rendered by RFG Advisory unless a client agreement is in 

place.
RFG Advisory is an SEC-registered investment adviser. SEC registration does not constitute an endorsement of RFG by the Commission, nor does it indicate that RFG or any associ-

ated investment advisory representative has attained a particular level of skill or ability.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    9



10    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    11

Making sure your project is 
done professionally, reliably

Stockton Constr uction LLC offers the highest-qual-
it y specialt y constr uction ser vices for the Eastern 
Shore area. Their jobsites are often hard to access, 
high liabilit y,  unique circumstances and specific 
details.  To top it  off,  many clients do not l ive in the 
area, so they must make constr uction decisions on 
behalf of the removed client .

The team is comprised of project managers and 
office staff.  They call  on their tr usted large crew 
sub-contracted tradespeople to assist in the proj-
ects. Each trade is scheduled, overseen and qualit y 
ver if ied. Ever y project is unique in the remodeling 
industr y,  and each come with temporar y roadblocks.

“You are only as good as your subs, and we have 
homer un hitters on Team Stockton,” explains owner 
Mike Stockton.

Many of the completed projects are entered into 
a state remodeling contest and have won numer-
ous awards throughout the years. They take pr ide in 
their work,  and they work diligently to make sure the 
customer is pleased not only with the result but their 
t ime together.

“The most common high-stress items anyone can 
deal with are someone’s home, money and fami-
ly.  And sometimes we get three of the three,” says 
Stockton. “In l ive-in remodels,  people are actually 

l iving at a jobsite. We tr y to be mindful how we oper-
ate with them there and how we leave the house each 
day.”

The  Secret  Difference
They keep their clients confident along the way by 

being dependable, keeping quick communication, en-
suring f inancial accuracy and being present on-site.

“There are many moving par ts,  and it  takes a lot 
of focused energy to make ever y thing r un smooth-
ly.  You have to be on your toes, and ever yone has to 
communicate,” says Mike Stockton. 

Homeowners are fr ustrated with the area’s lack of 
communication. This is where they outshine the oth-
ers. Communication is top pr ior it y with Stockton.

Many area residents fear the end of the job “ex tra 
cost/bill .”  The team at Stockton has proven systems 
in place to prevent this.  Draw schedules are clear at 
the beginning of the job, and the f inal payment is ex-
actly that:  f inal.  Ashley Stockton, the CFO and office 
manager,  provides remarkable assistance with this.

“Ashley is more than a CEO than I  may ever be,” said 
Stockton, her husband. “She pushes me along like 
trains with the engine in the back. She reminds me to 
call  people back and to stay on task. She is the tr ue 
winner of any award.”



12    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    13

Thank you for voting usThank you for voting us 
Best Fence Installation CompanyBest Fence Installation Company

669 Abita Lane Foley, Alabama 36535  •  Staceylshl01@gmail.com

(865) 201-2447 or 2449

Fencing Unlimited ServiceFencing Unlimited ServiceFencing Unlimited Service
Professional Affordable Service



14    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Increase your property value and curb 
appeal with the right fence for your home

Thank you for voting us #1 in Baldwin County 
for 2023! Our customers are the reason 
we do what we do, and this honor is much 
appreciated.

Fencing Unlimited Service is family-owned 
and located right here in Foley, Alabama, 
serving Foley and nearby areas.

We install wood (privacy and picket), 
aluminum, chain link and vinyl fences. Our 
goal is to give you the best possible fence 
to enhance your property and increase your 
home’s value.

Wood privacy fences are a quick and easy way 
to add an immediate upgrade to your property’s 
appearance and instantly increase your 
property’s overall value while still adding the 
enhanced privacy and security you desire.

Contact our friendly team to discuss your 
fence installation needs with us.

Check out our website, or give us a call. We 
would love to hear from you.

During COVID-19, an appointment is required 
for in-person visits, and our staff is required to 
disinfect surfaces between visits.

Call us at (865) 201-2447. Don’t let the out-of-
town number bother you. We are here to stay.

Advanced Transmission makes your vehicle 
better with quality service and friendly faces

Advanced Transmission has been serving Baldwin 
County with exceptional service since 1994, 
specializing in custom-built, high-performance 
personal and commercial use transmission repair.

We have an awesome team of ASE and ATRA 
certified technicians ready to give you the quality 
service you deserve. From the moment you walk in 
the door at Advanced Transmission, you are greeted 
with the highest quality of customer service, which 
we believe is one of the strengths that sets us apart.

We are there for you every step of the way and 
offer Nationwide ATRA Warranties on most major 
repairs. To help offset the stress of you having 
to have your vehicle undergo a transmission 
rebuild, we offer loaner vehicles at no charge 
while your transmission is being rebuilt. Advanced 
Transmission pledges to all its customers that we 
will not remove a transmission from a vehicle to 
complete a repair unless it is absolutely necessary.

We attribute our success to our amazing 
customers. We not only have the pleasure of working 
on their vehicles, but we also welcome the referrals 
they send to us because of their satisfaction.

If you have transmission issues, give us a call 

Monday through Friday at (251) 626-6061. We are 
open from 7:30 a.m. for early drop off and close at 
5:30 p.m. for late pick up. We can be found on all the 
major social media sites, and our website is www.
advanced-transmission.com. Check out our reviews 
on Google, Facebook and SureCritic.

We want to thank our customers for their business 
through the years and also thank everyone for 
naming us BEST OF BALDWIN 2022 and 2023 IN 
TRANSMISSION REPAIR.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    15

Feel good. 
Be great.
Find the high-value financial solutions, digital 
convenience, and personal, friendly service you 
deserve with Baldwin’s Best Credit Union®. Visit 
one of our 6 local branches today. 

Federally Insured by NCUA. AlabamaCU.com



16    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Feel good about your 
money when you bank 
at Alabama Credit Union

Alabama Credit Union was organized in 1956 
to ser ve the Universit y of Alabama in Tuscaloosa 
but quick ly became a favorite among the state’s 
top employers and expanded across the state. 
ACU entered the Baldwin Count y market in 2003 
with one location and has since opened a total 
of six branch locations in Baldwin Count y and a 
total of 10 locations in lower Alabama and into 
the panhandle of Flor ida, br ining ACU’s total 
branch locations to 34.

Alabama Credit Union’s mission is to enhance 
the lives of our members and team members, 
strengthen our communities and live our shared 
values. At Alabama Credit Union, we want you 
to “feel good about your money.” Our members 
can feel good about their money because our 
employees will  provide products and f inancial 
counsel that our members need. We think of 
our members as par t of the ACU family and 
are dedicated to taking care of them — from 
assisting with an auto loan, at a great rate,  to 
helping save for that dream vacation.

We are par t of the communities we ser ve; we 
work and live where our members work and live 
and take pr ide in being “real people who offer 
real help.” We are here to give our members a 
hand, make life easier and share money k now-

how tips to achieve their goals.  “Good enough” 
isn’t how we do things; At Alabama Credit Union, 
we get it  r ight .  We offer ever yday banking and 
“loans for real l ife” with rates and ser vice that 
make our members smile. At Alabama Credit 
Union, it  is not just about the bottom line — we 
k now that taking care of business means taking 
care of people.

We are thankful for our members in Baldwin 
Count y for voting us Best Bank and Best Auto 
Loan Provider in Baldwin Count y!



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    17

212 1/2 Fairhope Avenue
Fairhope, Alabama 36532

251.990.0294

Castle Technology Partners 
has the IT IQ to help your 
business succeed

Looking for a reliable and experienced technology 
partner to help your business thrive today? Look no further 
than Castle Technology Partners.

With over 20 years of experience, Castle Technology 
Partners has a team of skilled professionals who provide 
top-quality services to help your business succeed. From 
access control and IT consulting to cloud migration and 
cybersecurity solutions, Castle Technology Partners has the 
expertise to support all your technology needs.

One of the key advantages of working with Castle 
Technology Partners is our commitment to understanding 
your unique business goals and challenges and taking 
the time to listen to your needs and develop customized 
solutions that are specific to your business, ensuring you 
the best possible results.

In addition to our exceptional technical skills, Castle 
Technology Partners is known for our excellent customer 
service. We understand technology can be frustrating, 
which is why we make it a priority to provide clear and 
concise communication throughout the entire process. 
Whether you have a question about a specific project or just 
need some general guidance, our team is always available.

Take your business to the next level with the help of a 
trusted and experienced technology partner. Call Castle 
today!



18    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Automotive 

Auto Audio and 
Electronics 
Gulf Truck

Auto Body Paint 
Holland's Paint & Body

Auto Body Repair 
Freeman Collision Center

Auto Detailer 
Elite RV Detailing

Auto Insurance 
Coastal Alabama Insurance

Auto Loan Provider 
Alabama Credit Union

Auto Parts 
Middleton Auto Parts

Car Salesperson 
Nathon Pilkington                      
Sandy Sansing Nissan of 
Foley

Car Wash 
Rich's Car Wash - Robertsdale

Dealership Service 
Department 
Sandy Sansing Nissan of 
Foley

New Car Dealership 
Moyer Ford Sales Inc.

Oil Change 
Express Oil Change & Tire 
Engineers

Service and Maintenance 
Sweat Tire

Tires 
Sweat Tire

Towing Service 
Auto Medic Wrecker and 
Towing

Transmission Repair 
Advanced Transmission

Upholstery 
Stitchin Post - Gulf Shores	

Used Car Dealership 
Triple B Autos		

Window Tinting 
Radical Ridez

Best of the Beach
Appetizers  
Cobalt, The Restaurant

Bait and Tackle Shop 
J&M Tackle

Beach 
Gulf Shores Public Beach

Beach and Nautical 
Décor Store 
The Southern Grind Coffee 
House at The Wharf

Beach Bar 
Pink Pony Pub

Beach for Dogs 
Pirates Cove

Beach Furniture 
Coco Island Furniture & 
Accessories

Beach Resort 
Perdido Beach Resort

Bloody Mary 
Brick & Spoon - Orange Beach

Boat Tour 
Sail Wild Hearts

Boutique 
Wildflowers Boutique

Burger 
The Keg Lounge and Grill

Bushwacker 
Pirates Cove Marina & 
Restaurant

Charter Boat for Snapper 
Fishing 
Off The Hook Charters

Crab Cake 
Original Oyster House 
Boardwalk

Crawfish 
Tacky Jacks  - Gulf Shores

Deep Sea Charter Fishing 
Fins and Family Fishing LLC

Event/Festival at the 
Beach 
Annual National Shrimp 
Festival	

Exterior Beach House 
Furniture 
Think Outside...	

French Fries 
LuLu's - Gulf Shores 

Fried Seafood Platter 
DeSoto's Seafood Kitchen

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    19

PEOPLE POWERED. PURPOSE DRIVEN.
Thank you for your votes! 

We’re proud to be Baldwin County’s favorite electric company  
and proud to serve you! 

Learn more about the power of co-op 
membership at www.baldwinemc.com or 

follow us on social media.

 

 

Pirates Cove Rrrr V 
Resort is three years 
old this year and voted 
Best in Baldwin County 
for the second year out 
of 50 RV parks. Come 
see for yourself! We 
love what we do, and 
we love people. We 
aren’t like any other 
place. We are extra! 

 

Without you, there is no Baldwin EMC

Baldwin EMC is proud to be Baldwin County’s 
favorite electric company and proud to power your 
homes, businesses, schools and churches – so many 
of the things that make this county great.

Since 1937, Baldwin EMC and its members have 
been teaming up to improve the quality of life for our 
communities. Our story starts right here with a group 
of people just like you coming together to create a 
company that would drastically change the way we 
lived our lives then and still influences the way we 
live them now.

It was a unique kind of idea for a utility company. 
Instead of an investor-owned corporation, Baldwin 
EMC would be a cooperative. Everyone would pool 
together their resources to create it and keep it 
going. Everyone would share the benefits. It was 
different, but it worked.

And it still works today. We’ve come a long way, 
but we haven’t forgotten where we started or who 
helped us get where we are. For 86 years, every pole, 
every mile of line, every flip of a light switch has been 
made possible by your support. Without you, there is 
no us. 

Thank you for votes and for allowing us to serve 
you!

AND THE WINNERS ARE...



20    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Fried Shrimp 
Doc's Seafood Shack & 
Oyster Bar

Gumbo 
Original Oyster House 
Boardwalk

Happy Hou 
The Beach House Kitchen 
and Cocktails

Inshore Charter Fishing 
Southern Sun Inshore 
Fishing Charters

Interior Beach House 
Furniture 
Hunter’s Furniture

Margarita 
Cactus Cantina - Gulf Shores

Marina 
Fort Morgan Marina

Onion Rings 
The Galley

Outdoor Dining 
The Gulf - Orange Beach

Oysters 
The Tin Top Restaurant & 
Oyster Bar

Parasailing Boat 
Ike's Parasail

Pizza 
Crico's Pizza & Subs

Place to go on a Date 
Sunset Cork Room

Po-Boy 
Bon Temps Poboys and 
Specialty Meats

Restaurant for Beach 
Views 
Perch Restaurant at The 
Lodge at Gulf State Park

Restaurant for Live 
Music 
Big Beach Brewing 
Company

Romantic Restaurant 
Coast Restaurant

RV Park 
Buena Vista Motor Coach 
Resort

Souvenirs 
Souvenir City of Gulf 
Shores

Vacation Rental 
Company 
Beachball Properties

Venue for Live Music 
The Wharf Amphitheater

 
Best of the  

Eastern Shore
Antique Shopping 
Southern Antiques and 
Accents

Appetizers  
Dragonfly Foodbar

Art Gallery 
Eastern Shore Art Center

Bar 
The Bone and Barrel

Bloody Mary 
Tamara's Downtown

Boutique  
Private Gallery

Brunch 
Tamara's Downtown

Burger 
Bill-E's

Bushwacker  
Big Daddy's Grill

Cafe  
Bay Breeze Cafe Bar and 
Grill 
Crab Cake 
Southwood Kitchen

Crab Claws 
Kravers Seafood Restaurant

Crawfish 
R and R Seafood

Event/Festival 
Fairhope Arts and Crafts 
Festival

Fashion Store 
M & F Casuals

Fine Dining 
Wash House Restaurant

French Fries 
Big Daddy's Grill

Fried Seafood Platter 
Kravers Seafood Restaurant

Fried Shrimp  
The Wacky Shrimp

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    21

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

Thank you for voting us Best
Appliance Store & 
Appliance Repair

www.bensonappliance.com



22    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Gift Shop 
The Bay Candle

Handbags/Accessories 
Back on the Rack Upscale 
Resale

Happy Hour 
Tamara's Downtown

Margarita 
Agave Cocina Mexicana & 
Tequila Bar

Outdoor Dining 
Sunset Pointe at Fly Creek 
Marina

Oysters 
Original Oyster House

Park 
Fairhope Pier

Pizza  
The Ravenite Pizzeria

Place for Kids 
Haley’s Little Fish

Place to go on a Date 
Gambino's Italian Grill

Resort  
The Grand Hotel Golf Resort 
& Spa, Autograph Collection

Restaurant for Live Music 
Bluegill Restaurant

Romantic Restaurant  
Gambino's Italian Grill

Shopping 
Uptail Resale

Wine Selection 
Piggly Wiggly - Fairhope

Business
Apartment Complex 
One Club Gulf Shores

Architecture Firm 
McCollough Architecture

Auction Company 
Clayton Auctions

Barbershop 
Ratt Pack Barbershop

Bed & Breakfast 
Magnolia Springs Bed & 
Breakfast

Boat Dealership 
Paradise Marine Center

Boat Repair 
30° North Yacht Service

Boat Storage 
Barber Marina

Child Care Center 
Kinder Kastle

Cleaning Company 
Two Mamas Professional 
Cleaning Services

Commercial Real Estate 
Company 
Joy Sullivan Realty

Computer and IT 
Company 
Local IT LLC

Concierge Service 
The Beach Moms

Condominium Resort 
Wolf Bay Landing 
Condominiums

Copy Shop 
Printing Zone

Dance Studio 
Studio B Dance Academy

Day Spa 
Rejuvenation Med Spa

Dive Shop 
Down Under Dive Shop

Dry Cleaners 
All Baldwin Cleaners

Electric Company 
Baldwin EMC

Embroidery Shop 
Shadow Graphic Images

Florist 
Hub City Florist

Funeral Home 
Mack Funeral Home & 
Crematory

Golf Cart Sales and Service 
Gulf Carts Plus

Hair Salon 
Blonde & Blush Beauty Studio

Hotel 
The Lodge at Gulf State Park, a 
Hilton Hotel

Insurance Company 
Frances Holk-Jones              
- State Farm Insurance 

Internet Service 
Provider 
Riviera Utilities

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    23

Only the best for your home 
at Benson’s Appliance Center

Put the very best in your home with appliances 
from Benson’s Appliance Center. No matter the room 
or space, we’ve got what you need to run your home 
smoothly and beautifully at prices that won’t break the 
bank.

We offer appliances in kitchen packages, laundry, 
refrigeration, cooking, dishwashers, outdoor grills and 
kitchens, housewares and even small appliances like 
toasters and others such as garbage disposals, trash 
compactors, air purifiers, vacuums and more.

Sleep on cloud 9 with our range of mattresses to 
choose from. We also have foundations and bedding 
available.

Need appliance service? We appreciate your business 
and thank you for looking to us for your appliance repair 
needs. If you have any issues down the road, factory-
trained technicians are readily available to service your 
appliance whether it is in or out of warranty. Don’t wait. 
Schedule and appointment today by going to www.
bensonappliance.com/services. Our services include 
parts, delivery, installation and haul away.

We also offer promotions and rebates as well as 
financing options. Apply online or in-store at www.
bensonappliance.com/financing.

We’re open Monday-Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. and 
Saturday from 8 a.m. to 2 p.m., closed Sundays. Email 
all locations at chuck@bensonappliance.com.

Thank you for voting us as the best in appliance 
repairs and the best appliance store in Gulf Coast 
Media’s Best of Baldwin 2023! We can’t wait to serve 
you.

Elberta Hardware: The biggest, friendliest 
little hardware store in Lower Alabama!

Locally owned and operated for over 25 years, we exist 
to serve our community by putting our customers first. 
Our products are high quality and nationally recognized to 
ensure they meet your needs, and our certified technicians 
are trained to provide both warranty and out-of-warranty 
services that will continuously ensure your equipment works 
for you. Our goal is to help the community, one satisfied 
customer at a time.

We carry a great assortment of garden tools, including 
Echo trimmers, hedge trimmers, pruners, edgers, chain 
saws, blowers and tillers, and many accessories 
such as carts, sweepers, baggers, spreaders and 
chemical sprayers. We have been an Elite Dealer 
for the past two years for Cub Cadet mowers, 
UTV and power equipment. Our Yanmar 
tractors are highly rated for quality, 
performance and customer 

satisfaction. 
Our parts department carries the 

largest stock of service and repair parts 
for our product lines in this area.

Elberta Hardware provides camping, construction, 
home standby and commercial generators. We have sold 
and serviced generators since 1964. The extended life 
of our equipment is determined by good engineering, 
quality control and good management. We have many 
satisfied customers with Briggs & Stratton, GE and Generac 
equipment. We stand behind the manufacturer’s equipment 
with good warranty, certified and trained technicians and 
service personnel to install and keep them running smoothly.

We handle Seminole Equine Feed of Ocala, Florida, and 
F-R-M poultry and livestock feed of Bainbridge, Georgia, 
both quality feed lines for the Southeast region. We are an 
independent hardware store supplied by Orgill, the world’s 
largest privately owned distributor for hardware products. If 
we don’t have what you need, we will make every effort to find 
it for you.

Customer service is our priority. We take seriously the trust 
and friendship of our loyal community. By the Lord’s grace 
and guidance, we will continue to serve with joy! We look 
forward to seeing our faithful friends and many new friends 
in 2023!

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

Visit us today
Benson’s Appliance Center

501 N. McKenzie St., Foley
Call (251) 943-5096

Benson’s Outlet Appliance Center
22208 Hwy 59, Robertsdale

(251) 923-5661

Benson’s Appliance & Mattress Outlet
201 Chambers Drive, Suite 201, Bay Minette

Benson’s Mattress Gallery
501 N. McKenzie St., Foley

(251) 943-5096



24    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Law Firm 
The Law Offices of Brenton 
C. McWilliams

Lumber Company 
Gulf Shores Builders Supply

Marine Construction 
SJ Marine and Sales

Massage Therapist 
Maguire's Massage

Nail Salon 
Lavish Nail Salon

Paving Company  
R & S Paving & Grading Inc.

Permanent Makeup 
LUXE Brows and Lashes

Pet Boarding 
Sea Paws Dog Resort

Pet Grooming 
Parker Kennels

Piercing Studio 
The Empire Tattoo Company

Real Estate Company 
Waters Edge Realty

Real Estate Licensing 
Company 
Academy of Real Estate
Real Estate Team 
RE/MAX of Gulf Shores               
- The Kevin Corcoran Team
RV Dealership 
White Sands RV

Self-Storage Facility 
Storage Plus of Baldwin 
County Inc.

Sign Company 
Modern Signs

Sod Farm 
Salzmann Turf Farms

Tanning Salon 
GlazedSprayCo

Tattoo Studio 
The Empire Tattoo Company

Taxi/Limo Service 
The Surfside Shuttle

Taxidermy 
Gateswood Taxidermy 

Technology Consulting 
Castle Technology Partners

Temp/Employment 
Agency 
Long's Human Resource 
Services

Travel Agency 
Go Time Travel

Tree Service 
Hug'em and Cut'em Tree 
Service

Utility Company 
Riviera Utilities

Vacation Rental Company 
Flip Flop Vacations and Real 
Estate

Watersport Rental 
Bayside Boat Rentals

Community &  
Entertainment

Amusement Park 
Tropic Falls at OWA

Arcade 
The Arcade at OWA

Art Gallery 
Swiger Studio

Bike Trail 
Gulf State Park

Charity Event 
Swanky Gala

Church 
First Baptist Church Gulf 
Shores

Church Youth Group 
First Baptist Gulf Shores

Civic Club 
Fairhope Rotary Club

Community Event 
Elberta German Sausage 
Festival

Conservation Group 
Graham Creek Nature 
Preserve

Escape Room 
Breakout Games at The Wharf

Event Entertainment 
Hank Duplesis                                
- HD Entertainment

Event Services 
HD Entertainment

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    25

*Product Price - Actual retail prices are set by dealer and may vary. Taxes, freight, setup and handling charges may 
be additional and may vary. Models subject to limited availability. **Cub Cadet commercial products are intended 
for Professional use. Specifications and programs are subject to change without notice. Programs & Special pricing 
may not be combined with other offers. Images may not reflect dealer inventory and/or unit specifications. Offer is 
valid 4/1/2021-4/15/2021 and is eligible on select models. Offer available at participating dealers. See your local 
dealer for complete program and warranty details.

15% OFF PRO SERIES
MOWERS SALE

PRO X 600 Stand-On
• Premium Kawaski Series Engines
• 36”, 48”, 54” or 60” fully fabricated decks
• 10-gauge steel decks
• 3-year limited commerical warranty (no hour limitations) and 
5-year/1,750-hour limited deck assembly warranty (48”, 54”, 
60” models)
• 2-year limited commerical warranty with no hour limiations 
(36” model)

PRO Z 500/700/900
• Premium Kawaski & Kohler engines
• 54”, 60” or 72” fully fabricated decks made of triple-lay-
ers of 7 gauge steel
• 10-gauge steel decks
• 3-year limited commerical warranty (no hour limitations) 
and 5-year/1,750-hour limited deck assembly warranty

PRO Z 100/500/700/900 S
• Industry exclusive steering system
• Increased slope performance up to 25 degrees (varies by 
model)
• Improved safety - less turfing
• Increased productivity & decreased mowing time

Elberta Hardware, Inc.
25320 US HWY 98
Elberta, AL 36530
(251) 986-5233
ElbertaHardware.com

HOURS:
7:30 - 5:00 Monday - Friday

7:30 - 2:00 Saturday

ELBERTA HARDWAREELBERTA HARDWARE

APRIL 1-15, 2021

Regular Prices Starting at

$7,399*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$6,289*

Regular Prices Starting at

$7,999*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$6,799*

Regular Prices Starting at

$9,799*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$8,329*

*Product Price - Actual retail prices are set by dealer and may vary. Taxes, freight, setup and handling charges may 
be additional and may vary. Models subject to limited availability. **Cub Cadet commercial products are intended 
for Professional use. Specifications and programs are subject to change without notice. Programs & Special pricing 
may not be combined with other offers. Images may not reflect dealer inventory and/or unit specifications. Offer is 
valid 4/1/2021-4/15/2021 and is eligible on select models. Offer available at participating dealers. See your local 
dealer for complete program and warranty details.

15% OFF PRO SERIES
MOWERS SALE

PRO X 600 Stand-On
• Premium Kawaski Series Engines
• 36”, 48”, 54” or 60” fully fabricated decks
• 10-gauge steel decks
• 3-year limited commerical warranty (no hour limitations) and 
5-year/1,750-hour limited deck assembly warranty (48”, 54”, 
60” models)
• 2-year limited commerical warranty with no hour limiations 
(36” model)

PRO Z 500/700/900
• Premium Kawaski & Kohler engines
• 54”, 60” or 72” fully fabricated decks made of triple-lay-
ers of 7 gauge steel
• 10-gauge steel decks
• 3-year limited commerical warranty (no hour limitations) 
and 5-year/1,750-hour limited deck assembly warranty

PRO Z 100/500/700/900 S
• Industry exclusive steering system
• Increased slope performance up to 25 degrees (varies by 
model)
• Improved safety - less turfing
• Increased productivity & decreased mowing time

Elberta Hardware, Inc.
25320 US HWY 98
Elberta, AL 36530
(251) 986-5233
ElbertaHardware.com

HOURS:
7:30 - 5:00 Monday - Friday

7:30 - 2:00 Saturday

ELBERTA HARDWAREELBERTA HARDWARE

APRIL 1-15, 2021

Regular Prices Starting at

$7,399*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$6,289*

Regular Prices Starting at

$7,999*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$6,799*

Regular Prices Starting at

$9,799*

Sale Prices Starting
as low as

$8,329*

We want to thank all of you that 
voted Elberta Hardware for

Small Engine Repair
and

Tractor Dealership
We exist to serve our community the best we 

know how!
This means a lot to us all.

We will remain the Biggest, Friendliest, Little 
Hardware Store in Lower Alabama!

Work smarter by letting your tractor work harder. 

The new and improved SA325 is the ideal subcompact tractor choice for versatility and flexibility. Use 
more implements and accessories than ever before, with the comfort of an operator’s platform that was 
designed with you in mind. Every instrument and control is at your fingertips, so you can enjoy the power 
and precision of Yanmar’s famously reliable three-cylinder, liquid-cooled diesel engine and our unique 
combination of horsepower and fuel efficiency. 

INNOVATIVE DESIGN AND TECHNOLOGY

Do more with a YANMAR.

325
MULTI-PURPOSE
COMPACT TRACTOR

FEATURES

DIFFERENTIAL LOCK

DUAL REAR REMOTE VALVE 
& 12V OUTLET STANDARD

4WD SELECTOR

SMOOTH, HYDRAULIC 
POWER STEERING 

ELECTRO HYDRO 
INDEPENDENT PTO WITH 
ONE-TOUCH ON/OFF 

FRONT-END LOADER 
CAPACITY + QUICK ATTACH 

TRUE POSITION CONTROL

IMPROVED PRODUCTIVITY.
The 325 is equipped with two side-by-side hydrostatic transmission pedals 
that allow you to switch seamlessly between forward and reverse. You’ll 
notice that jobs, particularly those in tight spaces, get taken care of easily. 
This unique pedal design improves overall ease of operation, allowing you 
to get more done with less effort. 

A SMOOTHER RIDE. 
This tractor is also equipped with a full frame chassis. This means that while 
you’re tackling your property to-do list, you’ll be doing it on a tractor that 
operates quietly, with less vibration. Plus, it’s a design that’s rugged enough 
to last a lifetime. 

UNRIVALED VERSATILITY. 
With increased power comes increased versatility. You’ll be able to utilize 
a wide range of implements that will allow you to get the most out of what 
your property has to offer. Lift more. Dig deeper. Cut faster. No matter what 
the task at hand, this tractor will allow you to select an implement that will 
get the job done quickly, and with ease. 

NEW!

NEW!
Standard dual rear remote valve and 12V outlet so you can enjoy the use of more accessories 
than ever, including those using hydraulic power. 

Work smarter by letting your tractor work harder. 

The new and improved SA325 is the ideal subcompact tractor choice for versatility and flexibility. Use 
more implements and accessories than ever before, with the comfort of an operator’s platform that was 
designed with you in mind. Every instrument and control is at your fingertips, so you can enjoy the power 
and precision of Yanmar’s famously reliable three-cylinder, liquid-cooled diesel engine and our unique 
combination of horsepower and fuel efficiency. 

INNOVATIVE DESIGN AND TECHNOLOGY

Do more with a YANMAR.

325
MULTI-PURPOSE
COMPACT TRACTOR

FEATURES

DIFFERENTIAL LOCK

DUAL REAR REMOTE VALVE 
& 12V OUTLET STANDARD

4WD SELECTOR

SMOOTH, HYDRAULIC 
POWER STEERING 

ELECTRO HYDRO 
INDEPENDENT PTO WITH 
ONE-TOUCH ON/OFF 

FRONT-END LOADER 
CAPACITY + QUICK ATTACH 

TRUE POSITION CONTROL

IMPROVED PRODUCTIVITY.
The 325 is equipped with two side-by-side hydrostatic transmission pedals 
that allow you to switch seamlessly between forward and reverse. You’ll 
notice that jobs, particularly those in tight spaces, get taken care of easily. 
This unique pedal design improves overall ease of operation, allowing you 
to get more done with less effort. 

A SMOOTHER RIDE. 
This tractor is also equipped with a full frame chassis. This means that while 
you’re tackling your property to-do list, you’ll be doing it on a tractor that 
operates quietly, with less vibration. Plus, it’s a design that’s rugged enough 
to last a lifetime. 

UNRIVALED VERSATILITY. 
With increased power comes increased versatility. You’ll be able to utilize 
a wide range of implements that will allow you to get the most out of what 
your property has to offer. Lift more. Dig deeper. Cut faster. No matter what 
the task at hand, this tractor will allow you to select an implement that will 
get the job done quickly, and with ease. 

NEW!

NEW!
Standard dual rear remote valve and 12V outlet so you can enjoy the use of more accessories 
than ever, including those using hydraulic power. 

*

*  Financing Available*  *Restrictions apply. See dealer for details.

AND THE WINNERS ARE...



26    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Event Venue 
Coastal Arts Center of 
Orange Beach

Fire Department 
Elberta Volunteer Fire 
Department

Go-Karts 
The Track - Gulf Shores

Golf Course 
Glenlakes Golf Club

Law Enforcement Officer 
Bobby Erwin                                   
- Foley Police Department

Library 
Foley Public Library
Local Actor 
Cade Wittman
Local Actress 
Tessa Ray Moody
Local Artist 
Tara McMeans
Local Attraction 
Alabama Gulf Coast Zoo
Local Author 
Andy Andrews
Local Director	  
Chase Morrisette
Local Musician (Group) 
The Destinations
Local Musician 
(Individual) 
Roger Howard

Local Production              
(2021-22 Season)	  
The Bad Seed                                
- South Baldwin Community 
Theatre
Local Theater Troupe	  
South Baldwin Community 
Theatre 
Mardi Gras Ball 
The Marshals
Mardi Gras Krewe 
Apollo’s Mystic Ladies
Mardi Gras Parade 
Orange Beach
Mini-Golf 
Creekside Mini Golf
Movie Theater 
CMX Cinemas Pinnacle 14
Museum 
Foley Railroad Museum & 
Model Train Exhibit
Nonprofit Organization	  
Baldwin Humane Society
Place for a Birthday 
Party 
Gulf Bowl
Place for a Date 
Jesse's Restaurant
Place for Kids to Have 
Fun 
Alligator Alley
Place to Volunteer 
Prodisee Pantry
Place/Park for Dogs 
Foley Dog Park

Police Department 
Gulf Shores Police 
Department
Public Park 
Graham Creek Nature 
Preserve
Retirement Community 
Live Oak Village
RV Park 
Pirates Cove Rrrr V 
Resort
Theater 
South Baldwin 
Community Theatre
Volunteers 
(Organization) 
Safe Harbor Animal 
Coalition
Walking Trail 
Graham Creek Nature 
Preserve
Waterpark 
Tropic Falls at OWA
Youth Arts Training 
Exit Stage Left
Youth Theater 
South Baldwin 
Community Theatre

Education
Coach  
Metta Christensen                       
- Foley High School

College/University 
Coastal Alabama Community 
College - Gulf Shores Campus

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    27

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

Thank you!
Thank you!

Best Event VenueBest Event Venue

WEDDINGS | FINE ART | WATERFRONT VENUE | ART CLASSES

26389 Canal Road, Orange Beach AL 36561 | 251-981-ARTS (2787)

Home of the 
Award Winning

View, buy and 
create beautiful art 
in Orange Beach

Our multi-studio campus overlooks scenic Wolf Bay and 
offers many artistic experiences with a breathtaking view. 
The stunning 10,000-square-foot fine art gallery features 
beautiful art works by over 100 Gulf Coast artists. It also 
offers a gift shop filled with original and unique items 
created by local artists, including custom clay and glass 
pieces from our Coastal Arts Center resident artists.

Our art campus is home to The Hot Shop, Alabama’s 
premier hot glass blowing studio where you can make your 
own glass piece, and the Clay Studio where you can throw 
on the wheel or hand-build your own pottery creation. 
Additionally, adult art classes, such as painting, mixed 
media and jewelry design, are available at various times of 
the year.

Our annual signature event is the award-winning Orange 
Beach Festival of Art held the second weekend of every 
March. This juried fine art show presents only the best 
artists from around the country as well as culinary artists 
from local restaurants and a music stage with regional 
talent that does not disappoint.

For more information, visit CoastalArtsCenter.com or 
Facebook at “Coastal Arts Center of Orange Beach.” Call 
(251) 981-ARTS(2787) for class appointments.

22893 State Hwy 59 S, Robertsdale
251-947-5877

FurnitureCityAL.com

Voted Best Furniture Store in 
Baldwin County four years in a row 
and Best Mattress Store for 2023!

Thanks for voting for us!

MATTRESS STOREFURNITURE STORE FURNITURE STORE



28    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Thank you for voting Foley High School 
for Best of Baldwin!

• Best High School
• Best High School Band
• Best Coach – Metta Christensen
• Best School Mascot – Little Leo



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    29

Thank you 
for voting 

us the 
Best Bar!

Foley High School takes home 4 
awards, including Best High School!

From the classroom to the field, from its Grammy award-
winning band to its decorated coach and mascot, Foley High 
School thanks everyone for voting us the Best of Baldwin 
2023!

Foley High School, which was founded in 1906, is steeped 
with rich tradition. Our students excel through rigorous 
academic courses, music and arts, athletic and career 
technical fields. We offer many Advanced Placement and 
dual enrollment courses as well as career technical courses. 
From calculus to horticulture, Foley High School is full of 
great opportunities for student academic success and career 
pathways. Our fine arts department offers theater, chorus, 
music studio production, jazz band, steel drum band, guitar 
and piano classes and visual arts. Students also have more 
than 30 clubs and organizations they can join as well as many 
other leadership and community service opportunities. We 
feel these are probably a few reasons why Foley High School 
was voted the Best School for 2023!

The Mighty Band from Lion Land has been winning 
superior ratings at competitions throughout the United 
States since the 1970s and has performed at the Saint 
Patrick’s Day Parade in Chicago, the Daytona 500, the Fiesta 
Bowl parade, Disney World in Orlando and many other places 
along its storied history. This year, they add Best of Baldwin 
to their resume!

Foley High School is also known for their athletic programs 
and many super-star athletes, such as Julio Jones, who 
currently plays for the Tampa Bay Buccaneers. This year, they 
are boasting a 7A football regional championship, with, of 
course, the help and support from our fourth-straight Best of 
Baldwin mascot winner, Leo the Lion.

Our community also voted Metta Christensen as Best 
Coach for 2023. Coach Christensen is a Foley alumnus who 
played basketball at the University of South Alabama and 
has 28 years in education and coaching. She is currently 
coaching volleyball and basketball and is the assistant 
athletic director. She loves teaching and coaching at her 
alma mater, and Lion Land loves her, too!

Thank you, Baldwin County, for your votes in support of 
Foley High School, our Mighty Band from Lion Land, Coach 
Christensen and our mascot Leo. GO LIONS!

Thank you for voting 
us Best Inshore 
Charter Fishing!

www.gulfcoastmedia.com/newsletter

Free Local News
Email Updates

Sign up today for Gulf Coast Media’s new email updates sent to 
you twice a week for free.  You’ll get the first look at upcoming 
stories from Gulf Coast Media’s publications.  And, get updates 
on breaking news.



30    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Classic Plumber is your #1 "OVERALL" Plumbing 
Service in the Baldwin County area. Classic 
Plumber is a family owned and operated business 
that strives to build long and trusted relationships 
with our customers.

The owner is a third-generation plumber with 
many years of knowledge and experience. We are 
committed to providing our valued customers with 
the best service at the best price, always with the 
utmost in fairness and honesty. Every visit, every 
call.

If you are looking for a reliable plumber, we would 
like to earn your business! From a simple faucet 
repair to a more complex sewer and drainage 
issue, Classic Plumber is a licensed and insured 
plumbing company specializing in a full range of 
plumbing services, including water piping repairs 
and sewer stoppages to water filtration. We can 
handle any plumbing job, large or small. We offer 
clean, fast and same-day service. We understand 
how stressful and scary a plumbing issue can be, 
therefore we offer a 24-hour service because time 
is of the essence. Please check out our website at 
www.Classic-plumber.com and our Facebook page.

Thank you, Baldwin County, for 
voting Classic Plumber your 
“OVERALL” service plumber!

Shop local for the 
beautiful bounty 
of Baldwin County

The Coastal Alabama Farmers and Fishermens 
Market is honored to be named Baldwin’s Best 
Farmers Market again. We want to thank you all not 
only for your vote but for your continued support.

We strive to provide you with fresh produce, 
delicious seafood, scrumptious baked goods and 
one-of-a-kind artisan creations. Our vendors work 
tirelessly to share the beautiful bounty of Baldwin 
County with you and your family.

We are open Saturdays year-round from 9 a.m. 
to 2 p.m., so please come and wander the Market. 
While you’re there, check out our beautiful facility 
that is the perfect blank canvas for your next 
event. Whether you’re planning a wedding, reunion, 
meeting or party, the Coastal Alabama Farmers and 
Fishermens Market can transform into exactly what 
you’re dreaming of.

Contact us today to become a vendor or book your 
event.

Call Alescia at (251) 709-4469, or email 
foleymarketmgr@gmail.com.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    31

Hwy 59 Robertsdale, AL • 251-947-7781

Funeral Home & Crematory
Nationwide Transfers 
Crematory • Pre-Need 

Monuments

Family Owned 
Since 1965Mack

THANKS FOR VOTING FOR US!THANKS FOR VOTING FOR US!
BEST BLOODY MARY ON THE EASTERN SHORE! BEST BLOODY MARY ON THE EASTERN SHORE! 
 BEST HAPPY HOUR ON THE EASTERN SHORE! BEST HAPPY HOUR ON THE EASTERN SHORE!

BEST BRUNCH ON THE EASTERN SHORE!BEST BRUNCH ON THE EASTERN SHORE!

104 N Section Street • 251-929-2219

Sands, Inc.
Real Estate Appraisals

� ank you for voting us 
Best Real Estate Appraisal!

Denny Sands
R00761 AL
Cert Res RD6844 FL
251.978.7477
www.sandsincappraisals.com
P.O Box 2470 Orange Beach, AL 36561



32    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    33



34    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Elementary School 
Florence B. Mathis 
Elementary School

High School 
Foley High School

Middle School 
Elberta Middle School

Pre-School 
KinderKids Learning Center 
Inc.

Principal 
Shannon McCurdy - Florence 
B. Mathis Elementary School

Private School 
Saint Benedict Catholic School

ROTC Program 
Gulf Shores High School

School Administrator  
Kathy McCool                                        
- Saint Benedict Catholic 
School

School Band 
Foley High School

School Mascot 
Little Leo - Foley High School

School Media Specialist 
Kelly McCrady                                        
- Florence B. Mathis 
Elementary School

School Teacher 
Anthony Schaff                                    
- Gulf Shores Middle School

Finance
Accountant 
Johnson, Slaughter, Driver & 
Northcutt, P.A.

Bank 
Alabama Credit Union

Bookkeeper 
Lindsay Stephens                       
- LStep Bookkeeping LLC

Credit Union 
Pen Air Credit Union

Drive-Through Banking 
Bryant Bank

Financial Planner 
Bob McDowell                               
- Edward Jones

Insurance Agency 
The Myrick Insurance Agency

Investment Advisor 
Alan Ryals - RFG Advisory

Mortgage/Home Loan 
Provider 
Barr Group Mortgage

Small Loan Company 
1st Franklin Financial

Tax Preparation 
Jubilee Accounting Solutions 
LLC

Title Company 
Orange Beach Title Company

Food & Drink
American Food 
Big Mike's Steakhouse

Appetizer Selection 
Local and Company 
Food+Drink

Asian Food 
Ichiban Hibachi & Sushi

Bagels 
Bagel Boy

Bar 
Doc Holliday's

BBQ 
L.A. Barbeque

Beef Jerky 
Beach Jerky Life

Breakfast 
Kitty's Kafe

Brewery 
Big Beach Brewing Company

Brunch 
The Tin Top Restaurant & 
Oyster Bar

Burger 
Fish River Grill

Business Lunch 
Local and Company 
Food+Drink

Cajun Food 
Café Acadiana

Cakes and Desserts 
Mama Bear's Bakery

Caribbean Food 
Desmond’s Taste of Jamaica

Catering 
L.A. Barbeque

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    35

The Emerald Homes commitment: 
Integrity, trust and care

For almost 30 years, Emerald Homes has provided 
affordable, quality home ownership for the fine 
people of Baldwin County.

Being chosen the Best of Baldwin by your 
constituents four years consecutively is an honor not to 
be taken lightly. Being the best requires a commitment 
to your customers. At Emerald Homes, we have provided 
homes to thousands of families. We see them return and 
trade in or upgrade their home. We get referrals from 
existing customers. Whether they are just beginning their 
homebuying process or bought 30 years ago, these are our 
customers.

The commitment you get from Emerald Homes is one of 
integrity, trust and care. Buying a new home is typically the 
largest investment a person makes in his or her lifetime. 
We guide our customers through the process by helping 
them choose the home that matches their needs and grabs 
their heart. We assist in handling the bank’s paperwork and 
making their move as seamless as possible.

Some homes may simply go into a community, and others 
may require land clearing, electrical and water infrastructure. 
Whatever the need, Emerald Homes can make it happen.

Our sales professionals are second to none. They work 
diligently to provide our customers with the assistance 
they need to make the purchase an easy one. Our sales 
professionals care about the customers. Their knowledge 
of the products, banking and loan systems are critical to the 
process for our customers.

The integrity of our sales staff adds confidence to the 
customer’s transaction. Is this the home for me? Is this 

payment affordable? Is my escrow and down payment 
secure? Am I getting the best interest rate I can?

After the customers closes on their home, Emerald 
Homes has a top-rated installation and service department. 
The customer has a single point of contact to answer any 
questions and will be kept updated on the progress.

Emerald Homes has over 50 model homes to choose from. 
Open house is every day. Just sign in and take the tour.

When you become a customer of Emerald Homes, you are 
always a customer. Let us help you take pride in owning a new 
home today.

Thank you, Baldwin County, for voting Emerald Homes as 
Best Manufactured Home Dealer four consecutive years!

AND THE WINNERS ARE...



36    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Coffee Shop 
Drowsy Poet @                        
The Foley Station

Deli 
Dan's Diner

Donuts 
Lickin Good Donuts - Foley

Drive-Through Service 
Chick-fil-A

Family Restaurant 
DeSoto's Seafood Kitchen

Farmers Market 
Coastal Alabama Farmers 
and Fishermens Market

Fast Food 
Chick-fil-A

Food Delivery Service 
Time to Eat The Beach

Food Truck 
SugarLove

French Fries 
Five Guys

Fried Chicken 
Mama Lou's Restaurant

Fried Seafood 
Wolf Bay Restaurant at 
Foley

Fried Shrimp 
Wolf Bay Restaurant at 
Foley

Frozen Dessert 
Gelato Joe's Italian 
Restaurant & Tiki Bar

Grocery Store 
Rouses Market

Gumbo 
Wolf Bay Restaurant at Foley

Happy Hour 
The Sloop

Health Food 
Agape Juices

Hot Dog 
Wacked Out Weiner - Foley

Ice Cream 
Cowbell Rolled Icecream

Italian Food 
Gelato Joe's Italian 
Restaurant & Tiki Bar

Liquor Store 
ABC Select Spirits - Foley

Mexican Food 
El Paso Mexican Grill

Milkshake 
The Yard Milkshake Bar

Onion Rings 
Pirates Cove

Outdoor Dining 
Cobalt, The Restaurant

Pizza 
Crico's Pizza & Subs

Po-Boys 
Fish River Grill

Poke Bowl 
Sunflower Crepes & Poke 
Bowl

Popcorn 
CMX Cinemas Pinnacle 14

Restaurant with a Water 
View 
Cobalt, The Restaurant

Romantic Restaurant 
Jesse's Restaurant

Salads 
GT's on the Bay

Sandwiches 
Elberta Sandwich Company

Seafood Market 
Shrimp on the Go! Seafood 
Market

Seafood Restaurant 
Wolf Bay Restaurant at Foley

Shrimp and Grits 
Jesse's Restaurant

Smoothie 
Soul Bowlz

Specialty Market 
Forland Family Market

Sports Bar 
Groovy Goat

Steak 
Jesse's Restaurant

Sushi 
Big Fish Restaurant

Sweet Tea 
Chick-fil-A

Takeout 
Sarah’s Homemade

Tea Shop 
Copper Kettle Tea Bar

Wine Selection 
Piggly Wiggly

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    37

AND THE WINNERS ARE...



38    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

OWA: The best place on the Gulf 
Coast to thrill, and then chill!

It's an honor to be voted best — and Best of the Best 
— because that's what our vision has been all along: 
to provide the best experiences all across OWA Parks & 
Resort!

Voted Best of the Best, OWA Parks & Resort is an award-
winning, 520-acre property owned and operated by the 
Poarch Band of Creek Indians. The resort's name is derived 
from a Creek word for "big water," and the tropical theme of 
the 520-acre property was inspired by the Gulf of Mexico, 
minutes away via the Foley Beach Express.

At the heart of OWA is Tropic Falls with its ride-focused 
theme park, outdoor wave pool (coming soon) and the 
region's largest indoor water park. It’s unlike anything 
the Gulf Coast has ever seen before and covered by a 
convertible roof of 1,800 glass panels, offering hours of 
rain-or-shine fun. The tropical escape includes 75-foot-tall 
slides in a tropical atmosphere with more than 300 palm 
trees. Guests can take their pick from over 11 water slides 
— or just enjoy the ultimate tropical relaxation floating 
along Castaway Creek lazy river. Additional features 

include private party rooms, private cabanas, quick-service 
restaurant and Libations, a tropical-themed cocktail bar.

The tropical theme is carried through the park from the 
highest slide inside the water park to the tropical vibes 
surrounding the 22 theme park rides.

Just outside the ticketed areas is Downtown OWA. 
This pedestrian-only streetscape was inspired by small 
Southern towns and features a family-pleasing range of 
dining, shopping and entertainment. Shoppers and diners 
will find big names — Paula Deen's Family Kitchen, for 
instance — along with local favorites and great regional 
finds. Downtown OWA doesn't disappoint when it comes to 
libations, either. From moonshine tastings to wine flights, 
it's a toast-worthy place. Entertainment options just keep 
growing, from blockbuster annual events to live music and 
an incredible lineup of performances at the OWA Theater.

How do you make the best even better? With OWA's own 
award-winning TownePlace Suites by Marriott. OWA Parks & 
Resort really is the best place on the coast to thrill and then 
chill — and it just keeps getting better!

Noel B. Leonard, more than an attorney
For almost 20 years, Noel B. Leonard has been 

practicing personal injury law as well as aiding people 
in planning their wills and estates. Noel is married 
to his wife, Rebeca, and has two grown children as 
well as a very spoiled dog, Layla. Noel was raised in 
Alabama and loves traveling the world. He speaks 

three languages and sign language. He assists the 
Latino communities in Baldwin, Mobile and Escambia 
counties with legal matters, as he is one of the only 
Spanish-speaking lawyers in Baldwin County. He is 
passionate about ensuring his clients receive the best 
legal representation and has dedicated his career 
to just that. From the negotiation with insurance 
companies to helping lower medical costs after 
settlement, Noel stands by his clients for the duration 
of the case.

Noel is an avid motorcycle enthusiast and enjoys 
his free time riding along the coastline. Sometimes, 
you can even find him and his son surfing at the 
beach. He and his wife participate in many community 
organizations and sponsor local school sport teams. 
The law firm of Noel B. Leonard will work tirelessly 
for their clients and will do whatever it takes to 
make difficult situations easier for all involved. He 
understands the importance of being an ally to 
those in need, no matter the circumstance. When 
you seek assistance from Noel, you will not just gain 
a knowledgeable, experienced attorney, but you will 
also gain a friend. Noel will continue to proudly serve 
his community and dedicate his time to its needs.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    39

THRILL, THEN CHILL.

It’s the best thing ever! We’re honored that you voted The 
Arcade at OWA as Best Arcade, Tropic Falls at OWA as Best 
Amusement Park—and you voted OWA Parks & Resort Best 
of the Best Attraction for Visitors. See what’s coming next  
at VisitOWA.com—the best is yet to come!



40    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    41

Manning Jewelry makes your 
vision become a beautiful reality

Recipient of the Best of Baldwin jewelry 
store honor for 2020, 2021, 2022 and now 2023, 
Manning Jewelry continues the family tradition 
of providing customers with beautiful showcase 
jewelry, diamonds, expert repair services, 
appraisals and a custom design center for 74 
years...all under one roof! With cutting-edge 
technology, Glenn Manning and his highly skilled 
jewelers can make your vision become reality. 
Everyone should own at least one special and 
unique piece of jewelry, and it is our goal to 
make it happen. Our knowledgeable sales staff 
is ready to assist you with a large selection of 
beautiful diamond and gemstone showcase 
jewelry as well. Let us help you celebrate your 
special occasions.

Visit Glenn Manning and his staff in Foley and 
experience value, exceptional service and a 
personal relationship with your jeweler. We are 
committed to customer satisfaction. Connect 
with us in person, online, through your favorite 
social network, via phone or by email. You 
will see why at Manning Jewelry... There is a 
difference!

We want you to LOVE your jewelry! Open 
Tuesday through Saturday 10 a.m.-5 p.m. Call us 
at (251) 943-4771.

Manning Jewelry Expert Jewelers, Duke Henley and Owner Glenn 
Manning.  Not pictured Eric McDonald.

We have experienced Sales Associates to assist with your jewelry needs. Left to right, Loretta, Kimberly, Brandi, Mary and Carmen.



42    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Wings 
Island Wing Company

Home Improvement
Appliance Repairs 
Benson's Appliance Center

Bathroom Remodeler 
Kerby Custom Renovations 
LLC

Cabinet Shop/Cabinetry 
Home Design Center
Carpet Cleaning 
Floor Medic
Contractor 
Stockton Construction LLC
Countertop Installation 
Island Granite
Deck/Porch Installer 
Black Built Construction
Decorative Stone 
Home Design Center
Electrician Services 
Bengel Electric
Fence Installation 
Company 
Fencing Unlimited Service
Flooring/Carpet Store 
G & J Tile & Floor Covering LLC
Garden Store/Nursery 
Abbott's Greenhouse
Glass and Mirror Services 
Kicking Some Glass
Gutter Service 
Bluewater Exteriors

Handyman Company 
Jim Minton                                             
- Minton Handyman Service LLC
Heat and Air Conditioning 
5 Star Air Conditioning

Home Accents 
La-La Land Boutique

Home Improvement Store 
Paris Ace Hardware

Home Security Company 
First Choice Security LLC

Interior Decorator 
Randi Wilson, Wilson Interiors 
LLC

Junk Removal 
Just Junk It

Kitchen Remodeler 
Kade Laws Interior Design

Landscaper 
T Heard Landscaping

Lawncare Service 
Oasis Lawn Maintenance

Lighting and Fans 
Mathes of Al Lighting Gallery

Mold Treatment 
Paul Davis Emergency 
Services of Baldwin County

Moving Company 
Big Fish Movers

New Home Construction 
ARK Builders LLC

Painting Company 
Cyclops Painting and 
Coatings

Pest Control 
Ezell's Enviro

Plumbing/Septic Service 
Classic Plumber

Pool Construction 
Precision Pool Works

Pool Maintenance 
Off The Deep End Pool 
Services LLC

Pressure Washing 
Prestige Power Washing LLC

Roofing Company 
Roof Savers LLC

Screen Enclosure 
Bluewater Exteriors

Stump Grinding 
Lamey's Stump Grinding

Window Treatment 
Monica Young - My Designs

Medical
Acupuncture 
Classic Acupuncture

Audiologist 
Coastal Alabama Hearing

Cardiologist 
Cardiology Associates

CBD Oil Shop 
Seedless Green

Children’s Dentist 
Dr. Trey's Children's Dentistry

Chiropractor 
Family Tree Chiropractic

Cosmetic Surgery 
McCollough Plastic Surgery 
Clinic

Dentistry/Cosmetic 
Dentistry 
Ferrell Family Dental

Dermatologist 
Haley Dermatology

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    43

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

Thank you Baldwin County for voting us

#1 in 
Pressure Washing!

prestige-power-washing-llc.business.site
prestigepowerwashing251@gmail.com

prestigepowerwashingprestigepowerwashing251

Thank you Baldwin County for voting us

(251)213-8313 (251)213-8313 



44    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Personalized homecare 
beyond compare

Thank you to Best of Baldwin and all the wonderful support we 
have received to be voted Best In-Home Care four years in a row!

Your lives are precious. Home is where we all want to be. 
Homecare Companions opened in 2009 to serve residents 
of Baldwin and Mobile counties. Locally owned, operated 
and managed by medically trained professionals, we provide 
personalized, non-medical in-home care for seniors and 
disabled adults by professional caregivers/CNAs. Our core 
values emphasize kindness, dignity and respect in everything 
we do.

Our services focus on providing you and your loved ones with 
safety and security in a time of need. We take the time to listen, 
understand and learn about each of our clients to ensure we 
match the best caregiver or CNA possible. In-home assessments 
are complimentary with no obligation. We pride ourselves in our 
experienced, compassionate, professional staff. Our caregivers/
CNAs are vetted to include extensive background checks, 
references and drug screening to protect you. Our staff is fully 
insured and bonded. We also have experience working with 
long-term care insurance, including claims processing.

Homecare Companions’ staff of caregivers/CNAs provides 
genuine companionship and socialization; personal hygiene 
assistance, including bathing, grooming and incontinence 

care; transfer assistance; meal planning and preparation; 
light housekeeping and assistance with laundry and linens; 
medication reminders; respite care; and transportation for 
errands, appointments or grocery shopping. Our staff is 
experienced in caring for patients suffering post stroke with 
paralysis, dementia, Alzheimer’s, Parkinson’s, ALS and other 
disabling diseases. We work post treatment in transitional 
care to help curtail rehab and hospital readmissions and in 
conjunction with home health and hospice. Shifts can be flexible 
and range from four hours once a week to 24/7 assistance. Our 
telephones are answered 24/7 for urgent homecare needs or 
emergencies with an RN on staff to support our clients and 
caregivers. We take our clients’ medical conditions seriously and 
understand your needs.

Our commitment to providing personalized in-home care is 
unsurpassed. Invite us to visit with your loved ones in their home 
to better understand how we can help improve their lives and 
the lives of the families responsible for their care. That is our 
passion.

We are centrally located to serve Baldwin and Mobile counties 
in Spanish Fort at 6475 Spanish Fort Blvd., Suite G. You can 
reach us at (251) 660-4000, or look us up on the web at www.
hccalabama.com.

Prestige Power Washing gives you 
a clean home with curb appeal

Prestige Power Washing LLC provides 
Baldwin County with the finest professional 
power washing service. Locally owned and 
operated, we specialize in exterior cleaning. 
The hot, humid weather in the South means 
your home may have algae, fungus, mildew 
or other organic growth that plagues it. We 
can remove it professionally and thoroughly, 
bringing curb appeal back to your property. 
Our highly trained staff can also remove 
rust stains. We offer a military discount and 
accept cryptocurrency in addition to all 
major credit cards. Visit us at our website 
at http://prestige-power-washing-llc.
business.site/ and call us for all your power 
washing needs.

Thank you for voting us Best of Baldwin 
three years in a row! We’re honored to have 
your confidence for another year.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    45

Personalized
Homecare
Beyond Compare

251.660.4000www.hccalabama.com

6475 Spanish Fort Blvd, Suite G
Spanish Fort, AL 36527

Privately owned and managed 
here in the Mobile Bay area,  

Homecare Companions opened  
in 2009 to serve residents of  

Baldwin and Mobile Counties.  
We are committed to providing 

personalized, non-medical  
in-home care by professional  

caregivers and CNAs you can trust.

LOCALLY OWNED, 

OPERATED, AND 

MANAGED BY 

MEDICALLY TRAINED 

PROFESSIONALS. 



46    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Dialysis Company 
Fresenius Kidney Care Foley

Ear, Nose & Throat 
Dr. Jay Neumann - Fairhope

Emergency Care 
South Baldwin Regional 
Medical Center

Eyeglass Store 
Cobb & Terrezza Optical - Foley

Family Practice 
Coastal Family Medicine - 
Nicole Bodine, CRNP

Fitness Center/Gym 
Planet Fitness

General Surgery 
Willis T. Nichols, MD

Hospice Care 
Community Hospice of 
Baldwin County

Hospital 
Thomas Hospital

In-Home Care 
Homecare Companions

Laser/Skin Care 
McCollough Medical Spa

Martial Arts Studio 
Wheeles Karate & Jiu Jitsu

Mental Health Counselor 
Raschelle Riley Eaton LPC

Nutritionist 
Paige Frey                                         
- Fit Wise Training & Nutrition

OB-GYN 
Dr. Megan Dimoff

Occupational Therapy 
BenchMark Physical Therapy

Optometrist 
Robertsdale Eye Care

Oral Surgeon 
David Minto DMD, MD                  
- Minto Oral & Maxillofacial 
Surgery

Orthodontist 
Island Orthodontics

Orthopedic Surgeon 
Jason R. Determann, MD

Pediatric Therapy 
Kids Always Kount Therapy 
Services LLC

Pediatrics 
Paula S. Drummond, MD - 
Eastern Shore Children's 
Clinic

Personal Trainer 
Nate Eaton                                        
- Fitness Factory

Pharmacy 
Elberta Pharmacy

Physical Therapist 
BenchMark Physical Therapy

Podiatrist 
Debra Gibson, DPM                       
- South Baldwin Podiatry

Psychiatrist/Psychologist 
AltaPointe Health Outpatient 
- Foley

Speech-Language 
Pathology/Speech 
Therapy 
The Spot Clinic

Weight Loss/Wellness 
Nate Eaton - Fitness Factory

Yoga Studio 
Glow Yoga

  Professionals
Bartender 
Gina Lee                                             
- Wolf Bay Lodge

Charter Boat Captain  
Ed Wade                                             
- The Luna Lú

Chef  
Brody Olive                                       
- Voyagers at Perdido Beach 
Resort

Civil Attorney 
King & King, Attorneys at Law

Criminal Defense 
Attorney 
Mitzi Johnson                                 
- Theodoro LLC

Electrical Contractor 
Hellmich Electric

Event Planner 
Sara Kate Harkins                          
- City of Foley

Family Law Attorney 
Jared Lyles

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    47

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

THANK YOU FOR YOUR VOTE 

© 2023 Pen Air® Credit Union. Federally Insured by NCUA. 

The unwavering spirit, hardworking character, and confidence that 
we all can succeed is what makes our community so great. 

Pen Air® is proud to be a community partner in an area where we all 
live, work, and play together. Learn more at penair.org/AboutUs.

Congratulations To Our Robertsdale Location 
Being Named Best of Baldwin!

Happily Serving Mobile County, AL thru Leon County, FL

TASTY IDEAS FOR  

DINNER TONIGHT!
originaloysterhouse.com/menus

www.originaloysterhouse.com



48    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...
Insurance Agent 
Frances Holk-Jones                          
- State Farm Insurance

Loan Officer 
Chad Hampton

Makeup Artist 
Tessa Moody, TRM Makeup

Personal Injury Attorney 
Noel B. Leonard Attorney LLC

Pet Sitter 
The Bark Club, Eastern Shore

Pet Trainer 
Animal Aide

Photographer 
Nichole Blevins - NB 
Photography

Private Investigator 
Burke Investigations and 
Consulting

Real Estate Agent 
Rick Sharpe                                      
- JPAR Coast & County

Real Estate Appraisal 
Denny Sands                                    
- Sands, Inc. Real Estate 
Appraisals

Real Estate Closing 
Attorney 
Orange Beach Title Company

Real Estate Inspection 
Home Boss Inspection

Real Estate Photographer 
Luanne Stokes McCarley           
- Photos by Lulu LLC

Veterinarian  
Dr. Brent Walker                              
- Walker Hometown Animal 
Care

Wedding Photographer  
Ivy Michelle Photography

Shopping & Commerce
Antique Store 
Red Beard's Treasure Chest

Appliance Store 
Benson's Appliance Center

Baby Clothes 
Polka Dot Pony

Bath & Beauty Store 
Fairhope Soap Company

Beachwear 
Too Hot Mamas

Bookstore 
Page & Palette

Boutique 
M & F Casuals

Bridal Shop 
Anthony's Bridal Boutique & 
Tuxedo Central

Camping Supplies 
Campbell Hardware & 
Sporting Goods

Children's Clothing 
Polka Dot Pony

Cigar Shop 
Downtown Cigars Foley

Collectables Store 
Play And Talk

Consignment 
Consignment

Cosmetics Store 
Ulta Beauty

Discount Store 
Big Fish Ministries Thrift Shop

Feed Store 
Elberta Farmers Co-Op

Fine Art Store 
Foley Art Center

Furniture Store 
Malouf Furniture

Garden Center 
Elberta Farmers Co-Op

Gas Station 
Buc-ee's

Gift Store 
The Bay Candle

Golf Cart Store 
Gulf Carts Plus

Grills and Outdoor 
Cooking 
Campbell Hardware & 
Sporting Goods

Guns and Firearms Dealer 
Ready Arm Defend

Hardware Store 
Campbell Hardware & 
Sporting Goods

Hobby/Craft Store 
Hobby Lobby

Jewelry Store 
Manning Jewelry

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    49

Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting Many Thanks For Voting 
Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child Kinder-Kastle Best Child 

Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!Care Center In Baldwin County!

Learn more about Pen 
Air’s award-winning 
financial services

At Pen Air® Credit Union, we’ve been 
‘Enhancing Lives’ since 1936, providing financial 
services to all the communities we serve from 
Mobile County, Alabama, to Leon County, Florida.

Respect, Service and Communerosity® 
serve as our guiding principles. With 11 branch 
locations across South Alabama and Northwest 
Florida, including our Eastern Shore, Foley 
and Robertsdale locations in Baldwin County, 
Pen Air is the largest and oldest credit union 
headquartered in Pensacola, Florida, with $2.3 
billion in assets.

Thank you for your vote, and congratulations to 
our Robertsdale location for being named Best 
of Baldwin 2023’s best credit union! We think 
they’re pretty amazing, too!

Join us, you’ll fit right in. Learn more at www.
penair.org/AboutUs or call (850) 505-3200 or 
(877) 473-6247.

Your children are 
in caring hands 
at Kinder-Kastle

Kinder-Kastle is owned by Lynn Smith, a licensed 
nurse, and it is operated by Director Shelly Austin, 
Assistant Director Denise Hodges and Personnel 
Supervisor Christy Olive.

We opened in June 2017 and now employ 18 
teachers who strive to provide excellent care to 
the children in our community. Kinder-Kastle is a 
Christian-based learning facility focusing on early 
childhood education.

We are licensed through DHR, the city and 
state. We are also certified in the Alabama STARS 
Excellence in Childcare program.

We accept Child Care South through the state 
of Alabama and Child Care Aware for active-duty 
military families. We offer military and sibling 
discounts as well.

We are located at 115 N. Dobson Ave. in Bay 
Minette, Alabama. You can reach us at (251) 239-
8360 or on Facebook.



50    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

AND THE WINNERS ARE...

See the full list of winners throughout this magazine and online at gulfcoastmedia.com/BestOf. 

Best Attraction for Visitors 
OWA Parks & Resort

Best Boss 
Jimmy Fazekas - Bluewater Exteriors

Best Eco-Friendly Company 
The Lodge at Gulf State Park, a Hilton 
Hotel

Best Local Business 
Wolf Bay Restaurant at Foley

Best New Business 
Bagel Boy

Best Place to Work 
Spectrum Resorts

Congratulations
Best of the Best

to the

Manufactured Housing 
Dealer 
Emerald Homes LLC

Mattress Store 
Furniture City

Men’s Clothing 
The Salty Palm

Music Studio 
The Studio

Outdoor Furniture Store 
Think Outside...

Paint Store 
Sherwin-Williams

Party Supplies 
Bunny's Balloons

Pawn Shop 
Ricks Gun & Pawn Shop Inc.

Pet Store 
Sweetpeas Posh Pets 
Boutique

Recreational Vehicles 
White Sands RV

Shoe Store 
Shoe Station

Shopping Outlet/Mall 
Tanger Outlets

Small Engine Repair 
Elberta Hardware Inc.

Sporting Goods 
Campbell Hardware & 
Sporting Goods

Tobacco Store 
Up N Smoke

Tractor Dealership 
Elberta Hardware Inc.

Tuxedo Store 
Anthony's Bridal Boutique & 
Tuxedo Central

Women’s Clothing 
Wildflowers Boutique



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    51

M&F Casuals: Leading the 
way in downtown Fairhope

Nestled in the heart of downtown Fairhope, M&F Casuals has been providing 
women with fabulous clothing options for 50 years! It’s hard to miss the sunny 
yellow building with accents of coral and turquoise.  Add the vibrant, resort-like 
feeling when you step inside along with the wonderful sales team, and you can 
relax and enjoy the ultimate shopping experience.

M&F Casuals opened its doors in historic downtown Fairhope in 1973.  A 
mainstay in Fairhope, sisters Barbara Levitt and Carol Eberlein carry on the 
legacy of this ever-evolving four-generation business. Their parents, Ann and 
Marc Miller, discovered the Fairhope Avenue location and spent years nurturing 
the business while also giving back to the community through service and 
philanthropic efforts.

M&F Casuals offers a great shopping experience with a myriad of high-quality 
brands and styles of clothing, accessories, shoes and unique gifts. With frequent 
buying trips to New York, Atlanta, Las Vegas and Dallas, we have maintained a 
commitment to provide the most current styles and trends at affordable prices.

M&F Casuals appeals to the casual day-to-day dresser who is not afraid to 
kick it up a notch when needed. We have found success by making the customer 
our top priority. Our sales team encourages shoppers to embrace their own 
personal style and will curate a wardrobe that will fit this best. We embrace the 
formula that has worked for so many years at M&F Casuals: provide classic, 
affordable options for a casual lifestyle.

M&F Casuals is located at 380 Fairhope Ave. and is open Monday-Saturday 
from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. We will be celebrating our golden anniversary all year long 
and would love to see you in the store! We will go out of our way to welcome you 
and make sure that you have a fabulous shopping experience.

Thank you Baldwin County!

Bringing Fashion to
Baldwin County for

50 years!

M & F Casuals Voted: Best Boutique in Baldwin
County & Best Fashion on the Eastern Shore

380 Fairhope Ave - 251-928-5564
Mon - Sat 10am - 5pm

Prodisee Pantry gives more 
than food. We give hope!

Prodisee Pantry is a nonprofit community ministry that 
provides emergency food and disaster relief.  Families that are 
having trouble making ends meet are given food, connections 
and encouragement from a caring volunteer who listens and 
makes referrals to other programs that may help to stabilize 
their lives. Prodisee Pantry serves Baldwin County families 
and individuals including single parents, homeless persons, 
retirees, families in transition, under-employed and unemployed 
households, grandparents raising grandchildren and others in 
need.

Inflationary pressures continue to squeeze the budgets for so 
many in our communities. When you consider eggs cost 99 cents 
a dozen in 2019 but in 2022 rose to $4 a dozen, you can see and 
feel the impact. This increase is repeated over and over again in 
so many items that families place in their shopping carts. 

Volunteers are the heart of Prodisee Pantry! Their energy runs 
this community ministry. Volunteers provided a shopping cart 
full of healthy food over 10,000 times in 2022, distributing nearly 
1.5 million pounds of groceries. Their dedication and compassion 
continue to fill the hearts of thousands of Baldwin County families 
in need with hope as it has for 20 years!

If you need help or want to volunteer or donate, please visit 
our website at www.prodiseepantry.org or our social media                    
@ItsAboutHunger or #prodiseepantry.



52    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    53

Mama Lou’s 
takes you to your 
happy food place

At Mama Lou’s, we believe that food is an expression of love. 
Our mission is to serve homemade food that warms hearts and 
takes our customers to their happiest food memories. Those 
are memories that make a bad day better by just having a warm, 
homemade meal made with love.

Along with our award-winning fried chicken, you can enjoy 
Mama’s meatloaf, warm peach cobbler, delicious banana pudding, 
seafood Fridays and hand-carved meats on Sundays. All of these 
with plenty of sides are designed to take you to your happy place, 
just like your Mama did.

We have been in Robertsdale for 30 years and under the same 
ownership for 15 years. After the pandemic, we realized that the 
world changed and that we needed to change but keep our core 
values. With a new partnership and an amazing staff, we have 
been working to continually provide a better overall experience 
for our customers. We encourage you to come and enjoy all the 
improvements we made in our dining area plus a brand new bar to 
make all our delicious food available to you. 

From the Mama Lou’s Team.
Visit us at 22288 Pine St., Robertsdale, Alabama – (251) 947-1988

Thanks for voting us #1 in auto parts for Baldwin County four years in a row!

MIDDLETON
AUTO PARTS

22545 State Hwy. 59 S., Robertsdale, AL 36567
Mon.-Fri. 7 a.m.-5:30 p.m.

Sat. 7 a.m.-2 p.m.

251-947-7140

AUTO PARTS AUTO PARTS

Middleton Auto Parts has 
the items you need, the 
customer service you want

Life is about choices, isn’t it? And some are better than 
others. We abide by decisions based on positive experiences 
and those where we gain the most trust. We not only 
understand this, but our success also depends on achieving 
this end goal with every customer. We put our reputation on 
the line each day because we know you have many choices 
when it comes to taking your car in for repairs or where you 
buy your parts. At the end of the day, it’s all about service. Did 
we deliver on meeting your needs and expectations?

Welcome to Middleton Auto Parts of Robertsdale. Your 
locally owned and family business auto parts store since 1987.

We believe that "Service is the Difference," and we carry that 
through everything that we do.

We carry quality auto parts for every make, model and year 
of your vehicle, and we do so with expert advice to assist your 
automotive repair or service.

Our shelves are stocked with all the brands you look for at 
the prices you expect. Visit our Robertsdale location today 
or one of our sister auto parts stores nearby in your area. 
From brakes to batteries, filters to fluids, routine preventative 
maintenance to complex full vehicle repairs and service, we 
have what you need for all your automotive endeavors.



54    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Thank you for voting us Best Handbags/
Accessories on the Eastern Shore!

Monday-Friday 10 a.m.-5:30 p.m.
Saturday 10 a.m-.4 p.m.

backontherackgulfport.com | 251.210.6680 | 407 Fairhope Ave, Fairhope, AL 36532



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    55

Thank you for supporting my small business

Back on the Rack Upscale Resale originally 
started in Gulfport, Mississippi, in 2013 by my 
cousins, Chavus and Adrian Holland. I worked 
for them many years at their bridal business 

prior to the opening of Back on the Rack. One day, I had 
gone home to visit, and my cousin asked me while leaving 
her bridal business if I would like to go into business with 
her. I was a new teacher at the time, and of course the 
offer was appealing, so I exclaimed, “YES!” I thought it was 
all a joke until a follow up message that evening informing 
me that this was no joke!

After much prayer and many pros and cons weighed, 
I proceeded to franchise Back on the Rack Upscale 
Resale in Fairhope six months after the offer in July of 
2015 at the young age of 24. The first two years were the 
hardest. I don’t think I have ever worked that hard in my 
entire life. Of course, that hard work came with showing 
up regardless of your internal feelings, and some days I 
wondered, “What am I doing it all for?”

Here I am seven years later, and I can tell you all the 
hardship was worth it. Being a small business owner is 
not for the faint of heart, and I can 100% tell you that. 
The store has grown to be so much more than I ever 
could have imagined. Not only do we serve the people 

of Baldwin County, but it has become a second home to 
many. We have weekly visitors who come in and share life 
with us. The good and the bad. It makes it feel like home, 
like we have family dropping in to share life with us. 

Thank you so much to everyone who voted for and 
supported us. We take pride in gathering the best 
secondhand bags and accessories Baldwin County has to 
offer for the best shoppers in the world. We will continue 
to do our best for you!

Much love, 

Kassie Gundlach
Owner

Dearing Trice Hakmiller Buckley Trotter Thornton Robichaux Chaisson Douglass

More Advances. More Options.
More in Touch with Baldwin County.

251-990-9500 | cardassoc.com

Cardiology Associates is proud to be selected as Best of Baldwin's
Best Cardiologist in 2023.

Our specialized team of cardiologists and electrophysiologists are honored to offer advanced
heart and vascular care locally to the residents of Baldwin County, using state-of-the-art

cardiovascular imaging and minimally invasive treatments for cardiac, vascular, and structural
heart disease and heart rhythm disorders.



56    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Thank you for voting us 
Best Cleaning Company!

 Mon - Friday 
9 a.m.-3 p.m.

7420 Spanish Fort Blvd, Spanish Fort, AL 36527 | 251-621-6992| 
www.twomamascleaning.com

Thank you for 
supporting Two 
Mamas, a company 
that gives back

Two Mamas Professional Cleaning Services is a locally owned 
and operated small business that provides professional cleaning 
services for home, office and commercial clients. Almost seven 
years ago, Two Mamas started as a company with a goal to provide a 
living wage with benefits to working moms while working in a great 
work environment and still be able to be home in the afternoons 
and on the weekends with their families. We are a close-knit group 
that enjoys planning fun activities throughout the year to show our 
appreciation for our valued employees. In addition, the community 
has been so great to us, and we love giving back by supporting our 
local schools, sports teams and first responders. Our company is 
also partnered with Cleaning For a Reason, which connects cancer 
patients with free cleaning services. We are beyond grateful to be 
voted Best Cleaning Company of Baldwin County the last two years 
in a row by Best of Baldwin, and we were also the recipient of the 
2022 Nappie Award. Thank you to all who have voted and for all the 
support. We truly have the best clients!

Comprehensive heart 
care for the Gulf Coast

For over 25 years, Cardiology Associates has called Baldwin County 
home. Our providers are leaders in the field with specialized training that 
allows us to give you the most advanced care available in Baldwin County.

Cardiology Associates offers a range of unparalleled heart and vascular 
care, including preventive and complex cardiac interventions; treatment 
of peripheral vascular and structural heart disease; and the diagnosis and 
treatment of complex heart rhythm disorders and advanced heart failure.

Cardiology Associates is committed to being the most progressive 
cardiovascular practice in the region. It was the first private practice in the 
nation to offer cardiac CT using the GE 64-slice CT scanner and later added 
cardiac PET, making us the only practice in Baldwin County to offer cardiac 
PET CT.

The cardiologists at Cardiology Associates are leaders in the use of 
minimally invasive catheter-based techniques to open plaque-filled 
vessels in patients with disease in the heart or peripheral arteries. Two 
highly trained electrophysiologists lead the way in the treatment of 
arrhythmias or other heart rhythm disorders. Our Structural Heart team 
is the most experienced in the area treating aortic stenosis and mitral 
regurgitation with minimally invasive procedures.

In addition, Cardiology Associates’ technicians are licensed and highly 
trained, and our facilities are accredited by the Intersocietal Accreditation 
Commission and American College of Radiology. 

To learn more, visit our website at cardassoc.com.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    57

Let The Myrick Agency 
equip you with insurance 
for peace of mind

For more than 20 years, The Myrick Insurance Agency has 
worked hard to help equip Baldwin County families with the 
resources they need as they explore insurance for their home and 
auto, business and belongings. The highly accredited and well-
respected firm works with clients on building insurance solutions 
suitable for their individual and investment needs. As a member 
of PointeNorth Insurance Group, one of the largest independent 
insurance agencies in the Southeast, The Myrick Insurance 
Agency is able to access resources to insure our customers 
receive the coverage they need at competitive prices.

Conveniently located in Foley on Highway 59 South, The Myrick 
Insurance Agency holds several valuable accreditations. The 
Myrick Insurance Agency is a Progressive Platinum Agency and a 
member of the South Baldwin Chamber of Commerce, the Baldwin 
County Homeowners Association, the Alabama Independent 
Agents Association and the Coastal Alabama Business Chamber. 

The Myrick Insurance Agency offers a variety of insurance 
options, including home, flood, auto, boat, RV and commercial 
insurance to fit any budget. By comparing our various product and 
program offerings, we can work with you to find solutions that 
help meet your needs.

Think Outside for all 
your furniture needs

Family-owned and operated, Think Outside Gulf 
Shores is the premier retailer of fine patio furniture 
and accessories on the Alabama Gulf Coast. We 
offer comfortable, stylish, durable patio and balcony 
furniture and outdoor accessories so you can enjoy 
resort-style relaxation at home. At Think Outside 
Gulf Shores, we’d love to help you breathe the fresh 
air more often. We have more than 50 years of retail 
experience to help you envision and execute the 
look you’ll love. Among our curated inventory, you’ll 
find the best brands, diverse designs and pieces 
that are as beautiful as they are durable. Delivery is 
free to the local community, and many of our lines 
will ship directly to your door. Let us outfit your 
balcony, patio or porch with high-end items suited 
to our coastal conditions. When you’re ready to turn 
your dream outdoor retreat into a reality, just Think 
Outside Gulf Shores. Find inspiration on our website, 
www.thinkoutsidegulfshores.com, or visit us at 
6642 B State Hwy. 59 in Gulf Shores. Look for the 
colorful Adirondack chairs outside. Thank you for 
voting us Best Exterior Beach House Furniture at the 
Beach and Best Outdoor Furniture Store!

6642 B State Hwy 59
Gulf Shores, AL 36542

Thanks for Voting Us 
• Best Place to Get Exterior Beach 

House Furniture at the Beach
• Best Outdoor Furniture Store

(251) 968-9775



58    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Parker Kennel is your pet’s home away from home
At Parker Kennel, we strive to provide you with exceptional service 

and value. For 24 years, Mr. Ronnie Parker has owned and operated 
Parker Kennels as a safe and comfortable boarding and grooming 
facility.

With a caring kennel staff and two full-time pet stylists, your 
pet is sure to enjoy their stay. We offer all breed boarding and 
grooming in a safe, clean and healthy environment. With multiple 
options for accommodations, we are sure to have the perfect fit for 
your boarding needs. Our groomers have a collective 30 years of 
experience and offer both dog and cat grooming to help keep your 

pet healthy.
We welcome you to come tour our facility and meet our staff, as 

we know it will help you to feel comfortable trusting us to care for 
your pets. We at Parker Kennels are exceedingly grateful for the 
continued support of our loyal customers. Without you, we wouldn’t 
be able to continue doing what we love. We genuinely believe that 
by building a relationship with our customers we are better able to 
provide care for each pet.

Please contact us at (251) 970-3647 with any questions or to 
schedule an appointment.

Thank you for 
voting us the 

Best Insurance Company!
3794 S. McKenzie St Foley, 36535 | 251.923.4876  | www.Themyrickagencyfoley.com



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    59

Thank you for voting us 
Best of Baldwin!

PARKER KENNEL

Where we treat your pet like family!

12606 Co. Rd. 65, Foley, AL.
parkerkennel@yahoo.com

Mon.-Fri. 7am-5pm
Sat. & Sun. 7am-12pm & 3:30pm-4:30pm



60    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Sandy Sansing home to best auto 
salesman, service department

Thank you, Baldwin County, for voicing your 
support! We opened the county's newest 
franchise automobile dealership two and a 
half years ago with one objective: serve the 
community that serves our families. Your votes 
have shown that we are on the right path to 
meeting that goal. We work hard every day to 
bring world-class automobile sales and service 
experience to our little slice of paradise.

We want to highlight the individual 
accomplishments of your voted #1 salesman, 
Nathon Pilkington. Nathon was born and 
raised here in Baldwin County. He went on to 
serve his country at home and abroad before 
returning with his beautiful family. He shares 
his connection to the community through faith, 
hard work and dedication and does it with a 
beaming smile. Come by Sandy Sansing Nissan 
of Foley and meet Nathon; you'll see why he 
was voted Best of Baldwin.

Being voted the best dealership service 
department is by far the biggest group effort 
accolade we have received. Our team of local 
mechanics, writers, parts associates and 
managers have made this possible by always 
putting the customer's needs first. We pride 
ourselves in combining the latest technology, 
the best available training and good old-
fashion customer service to make this the 
best service experience for you and your 
vehicle. We are constantly striving to improve 
and will continue to be a valuable asset to the 
community.

Thank you,

Your #1 Local Automotive Dealership

Sandy Sansing 
Nissan of Foley



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    61

King and King Attorneys at Law 
is with you every step of the way

Who is King and 
King?

Estate planning 
is a critical process 
that helps you 
protect your assets 
and make important 
decisions about 
your future and the 
future of your loved 
ones. Unfortunately, 
there are many 
misconceptions 
about estate 
planning that can 
lead people to put 
off this important 
process. At King & King Attorneys at Law, we are 
here to help you understand the importance 
of estate planning and how we can assist you 
in creating a comprehensive plan that meets 
your needs. We do this by focusing on three key 
components: our clients, time and education. 
Establishing or maintaining your estate plan 
doesn’t have to take a lot of time; we will provide 
it.

About King and King
Dusty and Jennifer King moved to Foley, 

Alabama, at the end of 2021 to continue building 
on a successful career of 20+ years in Jackson, 
Tennessee. From the beginning, their business 
was established on trust and relationships. 
Clients can expect to work directly with Dusty 
or Jennifer throughout the entire process. “For 
Dusty and myself, the most important part of 
our job is learning more about our clients and 
hearing some unbelievable stories.” The Kings 
love animals, both of the canine and equine 
variety, and are commonly found enjoying 
networking events with other professionals 
throughout beautiful Baldwin County.

What We Do
At King and King Attorneys at Law, we offer 

a range of estate planning services to help 
you protect your assets and make important 

decisions about your future. These services 
include drafting wills, trusts and advanced 
care directives, along with a review of your 
financial accounts. Our team is experienced in 
handling estate planning and can provide you 
with the guidance and support you need to 
make informed decisions. Dusty and Jennifer 
are always willing to work side by side with 
other advisers, such as accountants or financial 
planners, to create a holistic plan that fits your 
goals.

King and King’s attention to detail and 
personality-driven approach is evident in their 
work on trusts. We provide help in several types 
of trusts, including revocable living trusts, 
irrevocable trusts, pet trusts, special needs 
trusts and charitable trusts. A trust-based 
estate plan can be beneficial for a number of 
reasons, including avoiding probate, planning 
for incapacity and providing for blended 
families.

We are dedicated to helping you create a 
comprehensive estate plan that meets your 
needs. We understand that estate planning can 
be a complex and overwhelming process, and 
we are here to provide you with the guidance 
and support you need. As our motto has been for 
years, we are with you every step of the way.



62    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

ADVERTISER INDEX
Advanced Transmission.............................................. 12,14 
Alabama Credit Union.................................................15,16
Alan Ryals, RFG Advisory................................................8,9
Back on the Rack Upscale Resale................................54,55
Baldwin EMC..................................................................19
Bay Breeze Cafe, Bar and Grill.........................................17
Benson's Appliance Center.......................................... 21,23
Bluewater Exteriors.......................................................6,7
Bunny's Balloons...............................................................8
Cardiology Associates................................................55,56
Castle Technology Partners..............................................17
Classic Plumbing............................................................30
Coastal Alabama Farmers and Fishermens Market........ 30,31
Coastal Arts Center of Orange Beach...............................27
Doc Holliday's.................................................................29
Elberta Farmers Co-op......................................................8
Elberta Hardware....................................................... 23,25
Emerald Homes.................................................... 32,33,35
Fencing Unlimited Service............................................ 13,14
First Choice Security.......................................................5,6
Foley High School........................................................28,29
Furniture City..................................................................27
Hellmich Electric.............................................................6,7
Kinder-Kastle...................................................................49



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    63

King & King, Attorneys at Law......................................61,68
Mack Funeral Home & Crematory......................................31
Mama Lou's Restaurant..............................................52,53
Manning Jewelry......................................................... 40,41
M&F Casuals...................................................................51
Middleton Auto Parts.......................................................53
Noel B. Leonard.......................................................... 37,38
Oasis Lawn Maintenance..................................................17
Orginal Oyster House.......................................................47
OWA Parks & Resorts.................................................38,39
Parker Kennel............................................................. 58,59
Pen Air Credit Union.................................................... 47,49
Perdido Beach Resort ....................................................2,4
Pirate's Cove Rrrr V Resort..............................................19
Prestige Power Washing............................................. 43,44
Prodisee Pantry..........................................................51,52
.
Sands, Inc. Real Estate Appraisals....................................31
Sandy Sansing Nissan of Foley......................................60,67
Southern Sun Inshore Fishing Charters...............................29
Stockton Construction LLC........................................... 10,11
Tamara's Downtown.........................................................31
The Myrick Insurance Agency.......................................57,58
Think Outside Gulf Shores.................................................57
Two Mamas Professional Cleaning Services........................56
Vitale Care Homecare Companions...............................44,45
White Sands RV..............................................................31



64    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

For photos of this year's event, go to 
Facebook.com/GulfCoastMedia

Scenes from our Best of Baldwin 
2022 red carpet winners gala. 



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    65



66    BEST OF BALDWIN 2023										             A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA

Mardi Gras is just around the corner, 
and the first parades of  the Alabama 
Gulf  Coast Mardi Gras season roll Jan. 
21 in Mobile.

That means it is time to laissez les 
bons temps rouler (let the good times 
roll).

If  you are surprised that the Alabama 
Gulf  Coast celebrates Mardi Gras, bless 
your heart ... you must be new here. But 
have no fear because Gulf  Coast Media 

is here to help you prepare, whether 
you're brand new to town or wanting to 
get involved after years of  sitting on the 
sidelines.

One key point to know: Mardi Gras is 
family friendly here.

For those who like a schedule, we 
have put together a list of  all the Bald-
win County parades. Also, each week in 
the What's Happening section of  The 
Baldwin Times on Fridays, we will in-
clude a list of  parades happening that 
weekend across the Gulf  Coast.

MARDI GRAS 101

WHAT IS MARDI GRAS?

Mardi Gras, or Fat Tuesday, falls this 
year on Feb. 21.

Mardi Gras is a carnival period cli-
maxing on Shrove Tuesday (Fat Tues-
day). It is often observed with parades 
and festivities.

If  you are new to the area or to Mardi 
Gras festivities, make sure to visit the 
Mobile Carnival Museum to learn all 

Will you be among the first to know who won Best 
of  Baldwin 2023?

Tickets are on sale now for Gulf  Coast Media's 
second-annual red carpet event to announce and 
celebrate the winners of  the newspaper's readers 
choice contest. More than 400 winners will be 
revealed on Feb. 2 at the Orange Beach Event Center 
at The Wharf.

"Last year's event was the first of  its kind across 
Baldwin's vibrant communities, and it was incredibly 
encouraging to see so many people show up and show 
out to celebrate their neighbors, co-workers and 

friends," GCM Publisher Vince Johnson 
said. "We expect an even bigger party 
this year as Best of  Baldwin continues to 
grow in participation and reach."

Dinner will be provided by Wolf  Bay, 
and guests will be entertained with live 
music from The Destinations.

This event is expected to sell out, so 
get tickets while you can at www.
GulfCoastMedia.com/tickets.

For more information, email 
promotions@gulfcoastmedia.com.

INDEX
CLASSIFIED, B7

EDUCATION, B10

WHAT’S HAPPENING, B1-B2

LEGALS, B8-B9

PUZZLES, B6

RELIGION, B3-4

SPORTS, B11-B12

OBITUARIES 
PAGE B5

3 SECTIONS • 32 PAGES
VOLUME 32 • ISSUE 34

Covering all of Baldwin County, Alabama  |   A Publication of Gulf Coast Media

The Baldwin Times
Learn how to
paint like
Bob Ross

January 13, 2023 | GULFCOASTMEDIA.COM  | 75¢
Page B1

KENNETH HAROLD “KENNY” 
SIRMON
JAMES C. “JIMMY” THOMPSON
MELDA HORTENSE WILSON

Best of Baldwin gala tickes on sale
STAFF REPORT

Let the good times roll, y’all! Your guide to 
Alabama Gulf Coast Mardi Gras parades 

PHOTOS BY MICAH GREEN / GULF COAST MEDIA
Scenes from along the Eastern Shore and the Alabama Gulf Coast’s Orange Beach and Gulf Shores from Mardi Gras 2022.

BY GUY BUSBY 
Government Editor 
guy@gulfcoastmedia.com

SEE LAND, PAGE A3

Elliott to 
chair new 
senate 
committee

SEE SENATE, PAGE A3

BY MELANIE LECROY
Lifestyle Editor 
melanie@gulfcoastmedia.com

Sen. Chris Elliott, R-Daphne, will 
serve as chairman of  the newly created 
County and Municipal Government 
committee in Alabama's Senate. 

Elliott, who represents District 32, 
which covers much of  Baldwin County 
from Spanish Fort to Perdido Beach, 
served last session on the Governmen-
tal Affairs Committee. Officials decided 
to split that committee in two since leg-
islators there had to review nearly two-
thirds of  the bills that came before the 
legislature. 

The new committee will review all 
bills that deal with issues that impact 
counties and municipalities. In Ala-
bama, that is potentially a lot of  bills 
since the state is home to 464 munici-
palities and 67 counties. Elliott said the 
topics will range from revenue commis-
sion to dealing with the sheriff's office 
and everything in-between. 

"They’ll be plenty to deal with and it 
meshes nicely with the House commit-
tee called county and municipal gov-
ernment," he said. 

The new committee is composed 
largely of  legislators who are former 
mayors, county commissioners and city 
councilors, Elliott said. As a former 
Baldwin County Commissioner him-
self, Elliott said the local issues are 

SEE MARDI GRAS, PAGE A2

County to 
update its 
land-use plan

ROBERTSDALE — Baldwin County is 
working to update a land-use plan offi-
cials said is a decade out of  date in the 
state’s fastest growing region.

A draft of  the plan should be ready 
for consideration by the Baldwin Coun-
ty Planning Commission and County 
Commission later this year, Matthew 
Brown, county planning director, told 
members of  both boards Thursday, Jan. 
5.

“We're really excited about the plan 
that we developed,” Brown said. “We 
think it's going to be the shortest-ever 
plan and yet the most functional mas-
ter plan ever adopted by the county. In 
terms of  the word count, it’s probably 
shorter than the current plan, and in 
terms of  functionality it should func-
tion better as well.”

Brown said state law requires coun-
ties to have a land-use plan. He said the 
county’s current plan has not been up-
dated since 2013.

“So, the current plan was supposed to 

BY ALLISON MARLOW
Managing Editor 
allisonm@gulfcoastmedia.com

Dinner Is On Us.
Worried about taxes

& inflation?
Learn the investment strategies to give

you the confidence you deserve...

To request tickets,
call 251-581-9000

Mardi Gras is just around the corner, 
and the first parades of  the Alabama 
Gulf  Coast Mardi Gras season roll Jan. 
21 in Mobile.

That means it is time to laissez les 
bons temps rouler (let the good times 
roll).

If  you are surprised that the Alabama 
Gulf  Coast celebrates Mardi Gras, bless 
your heart ... you must be new here. But 
have no fear because Gulf  Coast Media 

is here to help you prepare, whether 
you're brand new to town or wanting to 
get involved after years of  sitting on the 
sidelines.

One key point to know: Mardi Gras is 
family friendly here.

For those who like a schedule, we 
have put together a list of  all the Bald-
win County parades. Also, each week in 
the What's Happening section of  The 
Baldwin Times on Fridays, we will in-
clude a list of  parades happening that 
weekend across the Gulf  Coast.

MARDI GRAS 101

WHAT IS MARDI GRAS?

Mardi Gras, or Fat Tuesday, falls this 
year on Feb. 21.

Mardi Gras is a carnival period cli-
maxing on Shrove Tuesday (Fat Tues-
day). It is often observed with parades 
and festivities.

If  you are new to the area or to Mardi 
Gras festivities, make sure to visit the 
Mobile Carnival Museum to learn all 

Will you be among the first to know who won Best 
of  Baldwin 2023?

Tickets are on sale now for Gulf  Coast Media's 
second-annual red carpet event to announce and 
celebrate the winners of  the newspaper's readers 
choice contest. More than 400 winners will be 
revealed on Feb. 2 at the Orange Beach Event Center 
at The Wharf.

"Last year's event was the first of  its kind across 
Baldwin's vibrant communities, and it was incredibly 
encouraging to see so many people show up and show 
out to celebrate their neighbors, co-workers and 

friends," GCM Publisher Vince Johnson 
said. "We expect an even bigger party 
this year as Best of  Baldwin continues to 
grow in participation and reach."

Dinner will be provided by Wolf  Bay, 
and guests will be entertained with live 
music from The Destinations.

This event is expected to sell out, so 
get tickets while you can at www.
GulfCoastMedia.com/tickets.

For more information, email 
promotions@gulfcoastmedia.com.

INDEX
CLASSIFIED, B7

EDUCATION, B10

WHAT’S HAPPENING, B1-B2

LEGALS, B8-B9

PUZZLES, B6

RELIGION, B3-4

SPORTS, B11-B12

OBITUARIES 
PAGE B5

3 SECTIONS • 32 PAGES
VOLUME 32 • ISSUE 34

Covering all of Baldwin County, Alabama  |   A Publication of Gulf Coast Media

The Baldwin Times
Learn how toLearn how to
paint like
Bob Ross

January 13, 2023 | GULFCOASTMEDIA.COM  | 75¢

KENNETH HAROLD “KENNY” 
SIRMON
JAMES C. “JIMMY” THOMPSON
MELDA HORTENSE WILSON

Best of Baldwin gala tickes on sale
STAFF REPORT

Let the good times roll, y’all! Your guide to 
Alabama Gulf Coast Mardi Gras parades 

PHOTOS BY MICAH GREEN / GULF COAST MEDIA
Scenes from along the Eastern Shore and the Alabama Gulf Coast’s Orange Beach and Gulf Shores from Mardi Gras 2022.

BY GUY BUSBY 
Government Editor 
guy@gulfcoastmedia.com

SEE 

Elliott to Elliott to 
chair new chair new 
senate 
committeecommittee

SEE SEE SENATE,

BY MELANIE LECROY
Lifestyle Editor 
melanie@gulfcoastmedia.com

Sen. Chris Elliott, R-Daphne, will Sen. Chris Elliott, R-Daphne, will 
serve as chairman of  the newly created serve as chairman of  the newly created 
County and Municipal Government County and Municipal Government 
committee in Alabama's Senate. committee in Alabama's Senate. 

Elliott, who represents District 32, Elliott, who represents District 32, 
which covers much of  Baldwin County which covers much of  Baldwin County 
from Spanish Fort to Perdido Beach, from Spanish Fort to Perdido Beach, 
served last session on the Governmenserved last session on the Governmen
tal Affairs Committee. Officials decided tal Affairs Committee. Officials decided 
to split that committee in two since legto split that committee in two since leg
islators there had to review nearly two-islators there had to review nearly two-
thirds of  the bills that came before the thirds of  the bills that came before the 
legislature. 

The new committee will review all The new committee will review all 
bills that deal with issues that impact bills that deal with issues that impact 
counties and municipalities. In Alacounties and municipalities. In Ala
bama, that is potentially a lot of  bills bama, that is potentially a lot of  bills 
since the state is home to 464 municisince the state is home to 464 munici
palities and 67 counties. Elliott said the palities and 67 counties. Elliott said the 
topics will range from revenue commistopics will range from revenue commis
sion to dealing with the sheriff's office sion to dealing with the sheriff's office 
and everything in-between. and everything in-between. 

"They’ll be plenty to deal with and it "They’ll be plenty to deal with and it 
meshes nicely with the House commitmeshes nicely with the House commit
tee called county and municipal govtee called county and municipal gov
ernment," he said. 

The new committee is composed The new committee is composed 
largely of  legislators who are former largely of  legislators who are former 
mayors, county commissioners and city mayors, county commissioners and city 
councilors, Elliott said. As a former councilors, Elliott said. As a former 
Baldwin County Commissioner himBaldwin County Commissioner him
self, Elliott said the local issues are self, Elliott said the local issues are 

SEE MARDI GRAS, PAGE A2

County to County to 
update its update its 
land-use planland-use plan

ROBERTSDALE — Baldwin County is ROBERTSDALE — Baldwin County is 
working to update a land-use plan offiworking to update a land-use plan offi
cials said is a decade out of  date in the cials said is a decade out of  date in the 
state’s fastest growing region.state’s fastest growing region.

A draft of  the plan should be ready A draft of  the plan should be ready 
for consideration by the Baldwin Counfor consideration by the Baldwin Coun
ty Planning Commission and County ty Planning Commission and County 
Commission later this year, Matthew Commission later this year, Matthew 
Brown, county planning director, told Brown, county planning director, told 
members of  both boards Thursday, Jan. members of  both boards Thursday, Jan. 
5.

“We're really excited about the plan “We're really excited about the plan 
that we developed,” Brown said. “We that we developed,” Brown said. “We 
think it's going to be the shortest-ever think it's going to be the shortest-ever 
plan and yet the most functional masplan and yet the most functional mas
ter plan ever adopted by the county. In ter plan ever adopted by the county. In 
terms of  the word count, it’s probably terms of  the word count, it’s probably 
shorter than the current plan, and in shorter than the current plan, and in 
terms of  functionality it should functerms of  functionality it should func
tion better as well.”

Brown said state law requires counBrown said state law requires coun
ties to have a land-use plan. He said the ties to have a land-use plan. He said the 
county’s current plan has not been upcounty’s current plan has not been up
dated since 2013.

“So, the current plan was supposed to “So, the current plan was supposed to 

BY ALLISON MARLOW
Managing Editor 
allisonm@gulfcoastmedia.com

Dinner Is On Us.
Worried about taxes

& inflation?
Learn the investment strategies to give

you the confidence you deserve...

To request tickets,
call 251-581-9000

Stay Informed.
Read Local.

Subscribe to any Gulf Coast Media 
newspaper and get free digital access.

gulfcoastmedia.com/subscribe

Get 50% off a subscription 
to Gulf Coast Media

Sign up at www.GulfCoastMedia.com/BestDeal

Gives you full digital access, including the E-Papers,
exact replicas of our 4 printed newspapers

Stay informed. Read local.



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    67



A PUBLICATION OF GULF COAST MEDIA              	     BEST OF BALDWIN 2023    68

Voted Best Civil Attorney!

805 N. McKenzie Street. ,  Suite A
Foley,  AL 36535

251-501-6100
www.kingplc.com

C O N T A C T

King & King Attorneys at Law provide 
personalized services including estate 
planning, trusts, pet trusts, special needs 
trusts, wills, powers of attorney, and more.

ESTATE 
PLANNING

PUT US TO WORK FOR YOU


